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August 16, 2023 @ 2:00 p.m.
Kelley Conference Room #155 and Zoom

Virtual Link:

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/88225451589?pwd=SkOxOmOQvTnBXc202M0ZPanoleW9rdz09

Meeting ID: 882 2545 1589

Passcode: 897298


https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/88225451589?pwd=SkQxQmQvTnBXc202M0ZPano1eW9rdz09

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
HEARING OFFICER (Hybrid Meeting)
August 16, 2023 at 2:00 p.m.

City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street
Kelly Conference Room #155

<Virtual Link:

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/88225451589?pwd=SkQxQmQvTnBXc202M0ZPano1eW9rdz09

Meeting ID: 882 2545 1589

Passcode: 897298

Petition Map: https://arcg.is/G9aXG1

PETITIONS:

CU-23-23 Craft Construction
229 South Grant St
Request: Conditional use approval to allow a standardized business in the Mixed-Use
Downtown zoning district within the University Village downtown character overlay (MD-
UV). Case Manager: Gabriel Holbrow

*Next Meeting: August 30, 2023

The City is committed to providing equal access to information. However, despite our efforts, at times, portions of

our board and commission packets are not accessible for some individuals. If you encounter difficulties accessing

material in this packet, please contact Melissa Hirtzel at hirtzelm@bloomington.in.gov and provide your name,
contact information, and a link to or description of the document or web page you are having problems with.

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
E-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.



tel:812-349-3429
mailto:human.rights@bloomington.in.gov
https://www.google.com/url?q=https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/88225451589?pwd%3DSkQxQmQvTnBXc202M0ZPano1eW9rdz09&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=1692019977148422&usg=AOvVaw2nfKOcBW3MGgSd162_Eo_v
https://arcg.is/G9aXG1

BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER CASE #: CU-23-23 / USE2023-07-0024
STAFF REPORT DATE: August 16, 2023
Location: 229 South Grant Street

PETITIONER: Craft Construction
P.O. Box 159
Westfield, IN
OWNER: Annex of Bloomington, LLC

409 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN

REQUEST: Conditional use approval to allow a standardized business in the Mixed-Use
Downtown zoning district within the University Village downtown character overlay (MD-UV).

REPORT: The property is located at the northeast corner of South Grant Street and East 3rd
Street in the University Village downtown character overlay of the Mixed-Use Downtown
zoning district (MD-UV). The property was recently redeveloped as the east building of the
Annex of Bloomington, a mixed-use development containing ground-floor commercial spaces
with dwelling units on upper floors. 229 South Grant Street is the address assigned to the
recently developed building on the property, although the property itself is also associated with
the address 403 East 3rd Street.

All surrounding properties are also in the MD zoning district. Of these, properties to the north,
east, and west are also within the University Village downtown character overlay (MD-UV),
while properties to the south across 3rd Street are within the Downtown Edges downtown
character overlay (MD-DE). Properties to the north across the adjacent alley as well as properties
to the northwest across Grant Street are located in the Greater Restaurant Row Historic District.
Properties to the north contain restaurants and some retail uses. The property adjacent to the west
across Grant Street has been developed as the west building of the Annex of Bloomington,
including a ground-floor commercial space with dwelling units on upper floors. The property
adjacent to the east contains Colstone Square, a mixed-use development with ground-floor
commercial uses and dwelling units on the upper story. The property to the south contains
commercial uses and the property to the southwest is a mixed-use development including
commercial uses on the ground-floor and dwelling units on upper floors.

The petitioner is proposing to build out the ground-floor commercial tenant space for use as a
restaurant under the Bru Burger Bar brand. Cunningham Restaurant Group operates
approximately 14 Bru Burger Bar locations in Indiana, Ohio, and Kentucky. The proposed use
meets the definition of a standardized business in the City of Bloomington Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO), which is allowed by conditional use approval and is subject to specific
standards.

UDO compliance for the site and the building has already been reviewed and approved by major
site plan SP-15-20 (approved by the Plan Commission on July 13, 2020), grading permit C20-
430 (issued July 2, 2021), and certificate of zoning compliance (CZC) C21-392 (issued October
8, 2021).
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As part of the build-out of the Bru Burger Bar space, the petitioner is proposing some
modifications to the exterior. Specially, the petitioner is proposing one wall sign on the west
facade, one projecting sign on the south facade near the southwest corner of the building, and a
pergola in front of the west facade near the southwest corner of the building.

The proposed signage is compliant with the dimensional standards for wall signs and projecting
signs in the Mixed-Use Downtown (MD) district. The petitioner has submitted photographs of
existing signage at other Bru Burger Bar locations to demonstrate that the proposed signage for
this location is distinct from the brands typical signage. The petition has stated that these
differences include:
Wall sign on west facade
e Color changed to white
e Stacked vertically and read from bottom up
e Only the three letters with no tag line for a clean look
Projecting sign on south facade (blade sign)
e Eliminated the vertical portion of the blade
e Substantially smaller than other blade signs
e Attachment reduced to a single point for sleek appearance due to size
e Moved blade to under the canopy as an accent to the design versus others that are
high on the facade and prominent

The proposed pergola is approximately 38 feet long by 13 feet 5 inches deep by 10 feet 8 inches
tall. The pergola construction is composed of aluminum posts and beams set approximately eight
feet apart. The open spaces between the roof beams are outfitted with louvered metal slats in an
“S” shape that can be opened in clear weather and closed during rain. The open spaces on the
west side and south end are outfitted with retractable clear vinyl drops that can be rolled up along
the top beam in clear weather and brought down during rain or cold weather. The north end is
transparent glass with a door for ingress, egress, and security. The east side of the pergola is the
west exterior wall of the building. The pergola is compliant with general exterior facade
standards in the UDO as well as specific exterior facade standards for the University Village
downtown character overlay.

The proposed pergola location is within the public right-of-way of Grant Street. On the approved
site plan SP-15-20, the location was shown as an outdoor patio seating area. The addition of a
pergola is a minor change to the approved site plan, approvable by the Planning and
Transportation Director per UDO section 20.06.070(c)(3)(E)ii.3.[a]. The approved site plan also
showed awnings, retaining walls, and other encroachments into the public right-of-way. As right-
of-way encroachments, these features including the pergola must obtain encroachment
agreements with the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works. The petitioner has begun the
encroachment agreement process with the Public Improvements Manager in the Engineering
Department.
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STANDARDIZED BUSINESS STANDARDS: UDO 20.03.010(e)(2) lists the following use
specific standards for standardized businesses.

In the MD-CS and MD-UV character areas a standardized business shall require conditional
use permit review in accordance with Section 20.06.050(b) (Conditional Use Permit), and shall
comply with the following standards:

(A)  The proposed standardized business shall be designed and constructed in a style that
visually complements its surroundings, especially the existing buildings on both sides
of the same block the business is to be located, as well as the character of the particular
overlay district. Visual complementation shall include, but may not be limited to:

i. Architecture;
ii. Scale;

iii. Facade; and
iv. Signage.

(B) Ifthe use is proposed for a site that contains an existing building of special historical,
cultural, or architectural significance, with or without official historic designation, the
proposed use shall seek to preserve and reuse as much of the existing building as
possible, particularly the building’s facade.

(C)  Visual complementation may also include interior décor. Elements of interior décor
such as displays of public art, photos or memorabilia of Bloomington or Indiana
University, may be considered.

STAFF COMMENT: This petition meets the criteria for a standardized business, as detailed
below in the proposed finding for 20.06.040(d)(6)(B) General Compliance Criteria.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

20.06.040(d)(6) Approval Criteria
(B) General Compliance Criteria: All petitions shall be subject to review and pursuant to the
following criteria and shall only be approved if they comply with these criteria.

I. Compliance with this UDO

ii. Compliance with other applicable regulations

iii. Compliance with Utility, Service, and Improvement Standards

iv. Compliance with prior approvals

PROPOSED FINDING: The petition complies with the UDO, including the criteria for a
standardized business. The proposed pergola is compliant with exterior facade standards. The
pergola visually complements the context of existing outdoor seating porches and pergolas, some
in the public right-of-way, along 4th Street Restaurant Row and other downtown locations. The
signage visually complements the signage and facade architecture in the surrounding area and is
distinct from signage at other existing Bru Burger Bar locations. The existing building is not of
special historic, cultural, or architectural significance. The petitioner’s statement includes an
intent to “cater to the region with art and furnishing” in the interior décor. Features in the public
right-of-way, including the pergola, are in the process of obtaining approval as right-of-way
encroachments in compliance with other applicable regulations. The recently constructed
building complies with utility, service, and improvement standards. The petitioner will comply
with City of Bloomington Utilities (CBU) regulations for the restaurant use. The petition
contains approvable minor changes to the approved site plan and is otherwise compliant with
prior site plan approval.
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(C) Additional Criteria Applicable to Conditional Uses
I. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan and Other Applicable Plans
The proposed use and development shall be consistent with and shall not interfere
with the achievement of the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan and any
other applicable adopted plans and policies.

PROPOSED FINDING: This proposal is in line with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. The
Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as “Downtown.” The Downtown district is meant to be a
commercial hub that offers a variety of businesses and uses. The proposed restaurant is located
near the restaurants of Restaurant Row as well as other retail and commercial uses. The MD-UV
district and standardized business criteria ensures that businesses in this district will maintain the
character of the district while still allowing for new growth and development.

ii. Provides Adequate Public Services and Facilities
Adequate public service and facility capacity shall exist to accommodate uses
permitted under the proposed development at the time the needs or demands arise,
while maintaining adequate levels of service to existing development. Public services
and facilities include, but are not limited to, streets, potable water, sewer, stormwater
management structures, schools, public safety, fire protection, libraries, and
vehicle/pedestrian connections and access within the site and to adjacent properties.

PROPOSED FINDING: Adequate public service capacity exists. Approval from CBU is
required before issuance of a building permit for the proposed interior remodel work.

iii. Minimizes or Mitigate Adverse Impacts

1. The proposed use and development shall not result in the excessive destruction, loss
or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant importance.

2. The proposed development shall not cause significant adverse impacts on
surrounding properties nor create a nuisance by reason of noise, smoke, odors,
vibrations, or objectionable lights.

3. The hours of operation, outside lighting, and trash and waste collection shall not
pose a hazard, hardship, or nuisance to the neighborhood.

4. The petitioner shall make a good-faith effort to address concerns of the adjoining
property owners in the immediate neighborhood as defined in the pre-submittal
neighborhood meeting for the specific proposal, if such a meeting is required.

PROPOSED FINDING: No destruction, loss, or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic
features is found. No nuisance regarding noise, smoke, odors, vibrations, lighting, or hours of
operation is found. The proposed signage will be required to meet lighting requirements and sign
regulations. No pre-submittal neighborhood meeting is required.

iv. Rational Phasing Plan
If the petition involves phases, each phase of the proposed development shall contain
all of the required streets, utilities, landscaping, open space, and other improvements
that are required to comply with the project’s cumulative development to date and shall
not depend upon subsequent phases for those improvements.

PROPOSED FINDING: There is no phasing plan for this proposal.
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RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the
Department recommends that the Hearing Officer adopt the proposed findings and approve CU-
23-23 / USE2023-07-0024 with the following conditions:

1. This conditional use approval is limited to the proposed design and use as a standardized
business that also meets the definition of a restaurant. No other facade design or use is
approved. Minor changes to the facade design, such as refacing of signs or change of sign
graphics within the allowed signage area, can be approved as consistent with this
conditional use approval, subject to sign standards and other relevant regulations.

2. Asign permitis required, and the design of all exterior signage shall conform to the designs
shown in this approval.

3. The petitioner shall obtain an encroachment agreement with the Board of Public Works for
the pergola prior to final occupancy.
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Petitioner’s Statement
BRU Burger Bar

229 S Grant St
Bloomington, IN 47408

To Whom It May Concern,

We are requesting approval for Bru Burger Bar. BRU will bring an additional amenity to the
neighborhood and complement the diverse restaurants and shops in Bloomington, on 4th Street, and
beyond. We are a neighborhood restaurant that takes on the character of its location.

BRU is wholly owned by Cunningham Restaurant Group of Indianapolis. We are not contractually or
otherwise obligated to maintain a standardized format. We are not a franchise, nor a one size fits all
establishment. We do add local menu variations based on the location of the business. We also include
beverage options based on local wants and availability. Our buildings range from historic to modern, our
logos and signage are designed around the building, and we always cater to the region with art and
furnishings.

The restaurant is being added to a building already approved by the city and will not bring any additional
drainage or environmental concerns and is consistent with the designed use of the space. In design,
construction, and operation, we use natural materials and source locally as much as possible. Solid
stained wood tabletops, upholstered furniture, linen napkins, and art from the local community all add
up to a welcoming environment everyone will enjoy. A family friendly neighborhood restaurant that
connects and supports the communities we serve.

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to being a beneficial and worthwhile addition to the
residents and community.

Sincerely,
Robert Gannaway

Cunningham Restaurant Group

Patrick Heitz
Craft Construction



Revised floor plan received 7/25/2023
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BRU

BRU

BURGER BAR

403 E. 3RD ST.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 45242

PROJECT TEAM

INTERIOR DESIGN:
PHANOMEN/design
934 FORT WAYNE AVE, 217 N. JEFFERSON ST., SUITE 400
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46202 CHICAGO, IL 60661

(317) 439-4355 (312) 549-4907

LOREE EVERETTE CHUCK DITCHMAN

SHELL ARCHITECT:
KiGY

MEP ENGINEER: GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
ESIGN-AIRE ENGINEERING, INC, CRAFT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
2707 RAND RD. P.0. 8
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46241 WESTRRLD, 07
317) 999-9855 (513) 828.222:
HANNAH KIGER PR et

KITCHEN CONSULTANT:
CAT DESIGN & EQUIPMENT CO.
4025 PORT UNION RD.
FAIRFIELD, OH 45014

513) 849-0422

SCOTT ELLERHORST

HOOD CONSULTANT:

CINCINNATI OH 45246
(513) 840-5555
JOE HERTENSTEIN

LANDLORD:
THE ANNEX GROUP

PERGOLA:

THE SMART PERGOLA
409 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. SUTE300 8070 CASTLETON RD.
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250
317) 409-0554 (317) 682-4072

JOY SKIDMORE CLAUDIO BERTOLINI
ROSS ATIEBERRY

APPLICABLE CODES

BUILDING CODE:
2014 INDIANA BUILDING CODE (2012 INTERNATIONAL BULDING CODE
1226)

&751AC

PLUMBING CODE:
2012 INDIANA PLUMBING CODE (2006 IN
161.4)

IATIONAL PLUMBING CODE: 675 1AC

ELECTRICAL CODE:
2009 INDIANA ELECTRICAL CODE (2008 NFPA-70: 675 IAC 17-1.8)

MECHANICAL CODE:
2014 INDIANA MECHANICAL CODE (2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE:
6751AC

FIRE/LIFE SAFETY CODE:
2014 INDIANA FIRE CODE (2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE: 674 IAC 22.2.5)

ACCESSIBILITY CODE:
2008 INDIANA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILTY (675 1AC 13-2.5-12
CHAPTER 1)

ENERGY CODE:
2010 INDIANA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (ASHRAE 90.1, 2007 EDITION: 675
IAC 19-4)

GAS CODE:
2014 INDIANA FUEL GAS CODE (2012 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE: 675 1AC
25.3)
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UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL WORK AND ALL DRAWINGS
INTHIS SET AND SHALL EXTEND TO ANY CHANGES, EXTRAS OR ADDITIONS AS AGREED TO
DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS AND COPIES THEREOF ARE LEGAL INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR USE OF
THE OWNER ONLY.

THIS PROJECT IS DESIGNED AND DOCUMENTED PER THE DESIGNER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE
CODE REQUIREMENTS. VARIOUS GOVERNING AGENCIES SOMETIMES INTERPRET CODES
LAWS AND ORDINANCES DIFFERENILY. THESE AGENCIES HAVE JURISDICTION TO REQUIRE
CHANGES IN DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION. ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE
DESIGN MAY NECESSITATE PRICE ADJUSTMENTS.

ALL WORK IS TO BE COMPLETED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: THE
INDIANA BUILDING CODE, THE INDIANA CODES, THE INDIANA FIRE CODES, THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA], UNIVERSAL BUILDING CODE, AND APPLICABLE TRADE
STANDARDS. ALL APPLICABLE RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE TO BE THE MOST CURRENT
ADOPTED EDITIONS.

THE ERRORS AND OMISSIONS DESIGN LIABILITY FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
DESIGN COST OF CORRECTING THE DEFICIENCY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND INSPECT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF 8ID AND
FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK WILL BE
PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER
IMMEDIATELY. FAILURE OF CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM IN THIS MANNER DOES NOT ALLOW
FOR ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. NO SUBSEQUENT EXTRAS OR ADDITIONS WILL 8€
ALLOWED ON ANY CLAIM OF LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES
ABOUT WHICH THE CONTRACTOR COULD HAVE INFORMED THEMSELVES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AL STATE AND LOCAL PERMITS
REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT.

ALL WORK IS TO BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE ADEQUATE
I, FINISH, SYSTEM OPERATION, AND FULL COMPLETION OF THE WORK, INCLUDING SERVICE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER'S F.F.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE KNOWN ANY LIMITATIONS, EXCLUSIONS, OR MODIFICATIONS TO
THE PROJECT DURING THE PRICING PHASE OF THE PROJECT. UNLESS NOTED ALL WORK.
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WILL BE PRESUMED TO BE INCLUDED.

ALL CONTRACTORS INVOLVED IN THIS WORK SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC
LIABILITY INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY OWNER AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING
JURISDICTION AND COMPLY WITH STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR DISABILITY AND
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION. THEY WILL COMPLY WITH ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS
DICTATED BY THE OWNER AND THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB. INSURANCE SHALL PROTECT
THE OWNER, THE TENANT, ARCHITECT AND OTHER GROUP(S) TO BE NAMED FROM LIABILITY
10 THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE,

THE AIA STANDARD DOCUMENT A201 SHALL BE MADE PART OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. DETAILS
SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS; LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN

SMALL SCALE DETALLS. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE ARE TO BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD, MASONRY/CONCRETE WALLS, OR
CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO
ALLTRADES UNDER THER EMPLOY.

THE GENERAL CONTRACIOR SHALL SUPPLY, PRIOR 10 THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. A
LIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO ARCHITECT. THE NAME OF THE PRINCIPAL C
ADORESS AND PHONE NVBER OF EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE NCLUDED ON THE ST

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT/INTERIOR DESIGNER OF
ALL MATERIALS, TOGETHER WITH FINISHES, INTENDED FOR USE IN THE WORK BEFORE THE
COMMENCEMENT/ORDER OF THE SPECIFIED WORK.

ANY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY CONTRACTORS THAT IS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
OR CONTAINED IN OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REQUESTED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR FROM ARCHITECT/INTERIOR DESIGNER.

A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED TO DISCUSS THE WORK AND.
RECEIVE INFORMATION FROM ARCHITECT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES THAT WORK IS IN
PROGRESS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND CUT SHEETS TO ARCHITECT/INTERIOR
DESIGNER FOR APPROVAL ON ALL ITEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MILLWORK.
LIGHTING, FINISH MATERIALS, PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES PRIOR TO ORDER.
SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS TO SIGN EACH SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL CERTIFYING THAT THE SUBMITTAL
HAS BEEN REVIEWED, APPROVED, AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR COORDINATION HAS BEEN
PERFORMED.

ALL CONTRACTORS INVOLVED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL REVIEW AL DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN
THIS DRAWING SET AND SHALL COORDINATE THEIR WORK WITH OTHER TRADES ON THIS
PROJECT.

FINISHED DOOR OPENINGS IN NEW PARTITIONS SHALL BE SET & FROM ADJACENT
PERPENDICULAR PARTITIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS TO ACCOMMODATE ALL CASEWORK AND WALL MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT.

ALLFINISH CARPENTRY IS TO BE COMPLETED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH A W.I.
STANDARDS, PREMIUM GRADE.

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED BY THE FACILITY WITH
THE LOCAL FIRE OFFICIALS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. COORDINATE FINAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER
LOCATIONS WITH PHANOMEN PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. STYLE TO BE SEMI-RECESSED, HINGED
DOOR WITH GLASS. SUBMIT CUT-SHEET TO PHANOMEN FOR APPROVAL.

CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT FOR
THE WORK IN THESE DOCUMENTS, UNLESS CLEARLY NOTED *NOT IN CONTRACT" [NJ.C.)
EXISTING WORK ADJACENT TO OR IN THE AREA OF NEW WORK SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ALL
SUITABLE MEANS NECESSARY TO PREVENT OR MINIMIZE DAMAGE. GREAT CARE SHALL BE
EXERCISED TO ASSURE THAT THE BUILDING SHALL 8E PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE THAT
COULD OCCUR BECAUSE OF THIS WORK. ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY THIS WORK OR
ACCIDENTS SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACED OR PATCHED TO THE SATISFACTION OF
ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER. CONTRACTORS SHALL BEAR FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SUCH DAMAGE AND ANY WORK UNDERTAKEN TO CORRECT IT

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL EXERCISE GREAT CARE IN PROTECTION FROM DAMAGE ALL
MATERIALS EXISTING ON THE JOB AND SHALL MAINTAIN PROTECTION FOR ALL TRAFFIC
AREAS OF THE BUILDING TO BE USED DURING THE EXECUTION OF WORK RELATING TO THIS
CONTRACT WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE CONTRACTOR'S WILL RECTIFY ANY
DAMAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THEIR OPERATION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL KEEP WORK AREAS AND ADJACENT PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND
FACILITIES FREE OF DEBRIS. MATERIALS STORED ON SITE ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE STORED IN A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

AL PLUMBING ITEMS AND/OR EQUIPMENT ITEMS ARE TO BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED.
WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH PHANOMEN.
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‘GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES SHALL BE ISOLATED WITH CONTROL JOINTS AS PER
MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES ARE TO BE FINISHED SMOOTH. GYPSUM ASSOCIATION
GA214-96 LEVEL 4 FINISH, WITH THE FOLLOWING ADDITION; ANY READILY VISBLE
IMPERFECTIONS IN GYPSUM BOARD SURFACE SHALL BE COATED WITH JOINT COMPOUND
AND/OR SKIM-COATED AS REQUIRED.

SCRIBE GYPSUM BOARD OF WALL AND PARTITIONS TO IRREGULARITIES OF DECK ABOVE.
SEAL TIGHTLY AROUND ANY PARTITIONS.

EACH TRADE SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE GENERAL NOTES
INCLUDED THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE APPLICABLE BUILDING

THE HVAC, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE VARIOUS
DRAWINGS, IT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNER AND ENGINEERS ATTENTION FOR
CLARIFICATION.

CONIRACTOR MUST VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND
CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS OF PROJECT COMPONENTS; INCLUDING CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED
AND OWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS,

CONTRACTOR SHALL ITEMIZE ALL COSTS AND SCOPE OF WORK REGARDING ANY CHANGE
‘ORDER. THIS INFORMATION MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ANY WORK BEING EXECUTED.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES THAT COME INTO CONTACT WITH BUILDING INSULATION MUST BE IC

‘CODE (NEC) TO THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE (IEC]. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY CODE
COMPLIANCE OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES,

METAL STUD CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR GAUGING AND RELATED ENGINEERING OF
METAL STUD FRAMED WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED FOR "GUIDELINE' BID AND CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES ONLY AND.
DO NOT INCLUDE DETAILS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL AREAS.

SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS AND METHODS MAY BE PROVIDED, UPON APPROVAL OF
OWNER AND DESIGNER.

THE PROJECT TEAM, AS LISTED, CANNOT GUARANTEE AGAINST HUMAN ERROR, OMISSIONS

R INACCURACIES CONTAINED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMMUNICATING ALL QUESTIONS AND CONCERNS TO THE PROJECT
TEAM TO SEEK CLARIFICATION AND/OR SOLUTIONS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE
SPECIFIED WORK.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS SHALL BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, REVIEW ALL PLANS

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO FINAL BID,
‘ORDER/FABRICATION, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIAL, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL ADJOINING WORK OR AREAS UPON WHICH THE
PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK IS IN ANY WAY DEPENDENT,

AL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED. AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALTY I EVERY RESPECT
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHAL

INSTALLED AG PER T MANURACTURERS REG-OMMENBATIONS AN INSTROCTIONS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED,

ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE, AND IN
PROPER ALIGNMENT.

SEE COVER SHEET GENERAL NOTES FOR CODE COMPLIANCE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP SUFFICIENT WORKMEN ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL
TIMES TO PERFORM THE WORK IN THE MOST EXPEDITIOUS MANNER CONSISTENT WITH GOOD
WORKMANSHIP, GOOD BUSINESS PRACTICE AND THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE OWNER.

EACH TRADE WILL BE EXPECTED TO PROCEED IN A FASHION THAT WILL NOT DELAY OR
DETAIN THE TRADES FOLLOWING THEM.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT PROCEED WTH ANY ADDITONAL WORK OR CHANGES FOR
WHICH THEY EXPECT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE CONTRACT AM

WITSOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM OWNER. PALURE TO GBTAN SUCH ALTRORIZATION
SHALL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST DEFECTS IN DESIGN,
WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL AT ALL TIVIES KEEP THE PREMISES FREE OF THE ACCUMULATION OF
WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY THEIR OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL
CONFINE THEIR OPERATIONS FOR REMOVAL TO SUCH METHODS AS MAY BE AGREEABLE
WITH THE OWNER. THE PROJECT SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND CLEAR, TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE OWNER, AND THE DISPOSITION OF ALL SALVAGED MATERIALS 1S TO BE CLEARED WITH
THE OWNER PRIOR TO REMOVAL. THE PREMISES SHALL BE SWEPT CLEAN DAILY OF RELATED.
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS

UPON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT TO SCHEDULE A "PUNCH LIST WALK THROUGH I IS INTENDED THAT THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB AND ANY OMISSIONS IN THESE NOTES OR IN THE
‘OUTLINE OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF
SUCH RESPONSIBILITES IMPLIED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK EXCEPT FOR ITEMS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED.

SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROVE TO BE, FOR WHATEVER
REASON, UNENFORCEABLE, SUCH UNENFORCEABILTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE
REMAINDER OF THE CONTRACT NOR SHALL IT VOID ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE
CONTRACT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A COPY OF THE LATEST SET OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES FOR REVIEW BY ARCHITECT, ALL DRAWINGS AND
CONSTRUCTION NOTES ARE COMPLIMENTARY AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR BY ONE SHALL BE
BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY AL

COMPLETE RECORD DOCUMENTS TO BE MAINTAINED SEPARATELY FROM THE FIELD SET. THE
RECORD SET SHALL HAVE AL FIELD CHANGES DOCUMENTED AND WILL BE PROVIDED 1O
ARCHITECT AT THE COMPLETION OF PROJECT. PROVIDE A COPY OF THE RECORD.
DOCUMENTS TO THE LANDLORD.

THE WORK INCLUDES THE FURNISHING OF ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
NECESSARY FOR, AND REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO, THE COMPLETION IN PLACE OF ALL
WORK ILLUSTRATED AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL SUCH
WORK IS TO BE DONE BY THE CONTRACTORS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMT CONFIRMATIONS WITH DELIVERY DATES OF
‘ORDERS FOR MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ON ANY LONG LEAD-TIME ITEMS AT THE
COMMENCEMENT OF PROJECT.

FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER NFPA NO.13. APPROVALS
TO BE OBTAINED FROM LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED
BRAWINGS AND IFORMATIONTO FRE MARSHAL AND AITHORITY FOR APPROVAL PROR

NCEMENT OF ANY RELATED WORK. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF COMPLETED SYSTEMS
PRGRIO AL AGCETANCE

ALLITEMS WITHIN PLENUM REQUIRING SERVICE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 2' OF FINISH
CEILING. CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ALL CONFLICTS TO ARCHITECTS OR DESIGNER'S
ATIENTION PRIOR TO ORDER OF ALL MATERIALS.

PERMIT SET 04.28.2023
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Initially submitted building plans, do not reflect revised floor plan received 7/25/2023
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

WALL TYPE NOTES

CODE SUMMARY
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R, 1-HR

ROOM NAME
AREA/LOAD FACTOR
OCCUPANT CAPACITY

EXIT DIRECTION

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EMERGENCY LIGHT
WALL-MOUNTED EXIT SIGN

WALL-MOUNTED EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY LIGHT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (ON HOOK] UNDER CABINET OR ON WALL

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINAL LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY INSPECTOR AND DESIGNER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

EXISTING 2-HR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION
REFER 10 SHELL PACKAGE

EXISTING 1-HR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION
REFER TO SHELL PACKAGE
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@ LIFE SAFETY PLAN
SCALE: 1/6'= 10

A, INLIEU OF GYPSUM BOARD, PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD AT TOILET ROOMS,
KITCHENS, JANITOR CLOSETS, SINKS, OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS, AND ANY WALL
WHICH IS TO RECEIVE A TILE FINISH.

B METALSTUD CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE GAUGE AND RELATED ENGINEERING OF
METAL STUDS, TRACKS, BRIDGING, BLOCKING, KICKERS, FURRING, AND OTHER
METAL FRAMING COMPONENTS,

C. PROVIDE FIRE-SAFING AS REQUIRED AT PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.

D. WALLTYPES DO NOT INDICATE WAL FINISH MATERIALS IN ALL CASES. SEE INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH INFO.

E. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD, BLOCKING, OR FRAMING AS
NEEDED 10 ACCOUNT FOR ALGNING L TYPES OR FLUSH CONDITIONS.

F. WALL FRAMING, SHEATHING, AND INSULATION TO EXTEND FROM TOP OF SLAB
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO WALL TYPES.

G. VERIFY FIRE RATINGS OF WALLS WITH FIRE RATING TABLE, LIFE SAFETY PLANS, AND
OTHER NOTATIONS THROUGHOUT THE DRAWING SET.

H. PROVIDE IN-WALL BLOCKING FOR TENANT PROVIDE
WITH TENANT.

FFE ITEMS. COORDINATE

REFER TO FINISH PLAN TO COORDINATE AREAS OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING
REQUIRED FOR WOOD PANELING.

J. REFERTO ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN TO COORDINATE AREAS OF PLYWOOD
SHEATHING REQUIRED FOR BLOCKING AND MOUNTING OF EQUIPMENT.

K. ALLSHEATHING FOR WALLS AND CEILINGS TO BE FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED.

DECK, BRACE TO STRUCTURE

AS REQUIRED, TYP.
18 GA - SHEET STRIP ACROSS
FLUTES IF REQUIRED, TYP.

VAREES, SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

@ WT-11 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 112 = 10"

2
B

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

<

WITH BARTOP MATERIAL

CONFIRM FINAL F

PROJECT SCOPE:

THE PROJECT INCLUDES THE INTERIOR BUILD-OUT OF A NEW TENANT SPACE FOR USE AS A
RESTAURANT. THE EXISTING BUILDING SHELL WAS SEPARATELY SUBMITTED AND IS OUTSIDE
THE SCOPE OF THESE DOCUMENTS

BUILDING DESCRIPTION: [BC 303.3
TYPE'A-2 OCCUPANCY

NSTRUCTION FICATION: 1BC 903.2.1.2

&
TYPEL-A - SPRINK

FIRE RESISTANCE RATE REQUIREMENTS: IBC TABLE 601
STRUCTURAL FRAM 3HR [EXISTING)
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 3HR (EXISTING)
NONBEARING INTERIOR WALLS:

FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS: 18C TABLE 508.4
MIXED OCCUPANCY WITH 5-2: 1HR (EXISTNG), O HR (REQURED)
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION WITHR-2: 1 HR [EXISTNG]

OCCUPANCY
'ACTUAL FIRST FLOOR AREA: 3985,

03 5F
'ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED:  1.783.10 5F/15 = 118.87 OCC.
boee

ENIRY:  ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED: 30180 S7/S = 60.36 OCC
OFFICE:  BUSINESS: 51.165F/100 = 0.51 OCC.
BAR: KITCHEN COMMERCIAL: 180,35 SF/20

KITCHEN:  KITCHEN COMMERCIAL 121896 SF/20¢
RESTROOMS/CIRC: 43.48 SF

TOTAL MAX. OCCUPANCY: 186.73 = 187 OCCUPANTS (CALCULATED)
PATIO;  ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED:  416.56 5F/15 = 27.77 = 28 OCC.

REQUIRED, TYP.
INTERMITTENT RIGID BRACING DECK
BRACED TO DECK AND TOP OF

WALL AS REQUIRED

SCHEDULED CEILING SYSTEM

CAVITIES
20 GA- 6" METALSTUDS @ 16 O.C.
/8' GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON
FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN
AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS
OF WOOD PANELING) ATTACHED
WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

&' METAL RUNNER

SCHEDULED BASE

SCHEDULED FLOORING

VARIES, SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCHEDULED BASE

WI-8A: WALL TYPE AS SHOWN

SCHEDULED CEILING SYSTE

UNFACED INSULATION IN STUD

20 GA - 3:5/8' METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C.
5/8' GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON
FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN
AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS
OF WOOD PANELING) ATTACHED
WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

3:5/8" METAL RUNNER

SCHEDULED FLOORING

EXIT ANALYSS:
3,985.03 SF (TYPE 'A-2 OCCUPANCY) WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD OF 187, PER IBC
1015.1, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) EXITS. TWO (2] EXITS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED.

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE: 75 FT
MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250 FT (SPRINKLERED)

EGRESS ANALYSS:
187 OCCUPANTS x 0.15 (PER IBC 1005.3.2) = 28.1" MIN. REQUIRED WIDTH, 108" PROVIDED.
PATIO: 28 OCCUPANTS x 0.15 = 4.2° MIN. REQUIRED WIDTH, 36" PROVIDED.

RESTROOM ANALYSIS
ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY: 149
{INTERIOR OCCUPANCY: 103]

(PATIO OCCUPANCY: 26)

(STAFF: 20
ANTICIPATED MALE OCCUPANCY: <745
ANTICIPATED FEMALE OCCUPANCY: 5745

PER IBC TABLE 2902.1: 1 PER 75 FOR MALE AND | PER 75 FOR FEMALE
WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED: | MALE AND | FEMALE

1 WATER CLOSET AND | URINAL PROVIDED FOR MALE

1 WATER CLOSET PROVIDED FOR FEMALE

PER IBC TABLE 2902.1: 1 PER 200
LAVATORIES REQUIRED: 1 MALE AND 1 FEMALE
TLAVATORY PROVIDED FOR MALE

1 LAVATORY PROVIDED FOR FEMALE

BRACE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE AS

DECK
s SCHEDULED CEILING SYSTEM
~—— 20GA-3.5/8" METALSTUDS @ 16'O.C.

~—— 5/8" GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON
" FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN
AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS
OF WOOD PANELING) ATTACHED
WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

VARIES, SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCHEDULED FLOORING

WI-88: WALL TYPE WITHOUT INSULATION

. WT-8 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 1/2 =10

BRACE O STRUCTURE ABOVE AS
REQUIRED, TYP.

DECK

ULED CEILING SYSTEM

G UNFACED INSULATION IN STUD
CAVITIES
20 GA - 3:5/8' METALSTUDS @ 16'O.C.
/8" GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON
FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN
AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS
OF WOOD PANELING) ATTACHED
WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

SCHEDULED FLOORING

VAREES, SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

( ) WT-6 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 1/2=10

@ WT-3 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 112= 10

WI-6A: WALL TYPE AS SHOWN
WI-6B: WALL TYPE WITHOUT INSULATION

SCHEDULED CEILING SYSTEM

20 GA - 3:5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C

/8" GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON
FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN
AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS
OF WOOD PANELING) ATTACHED
WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

3:5/8" METAL RUNNER

() WT-5 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 1/2=10

STAINLESS STEEL PASS THROUGH
<.

@ WT-7 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 1/2= 10

BRACE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE AS
REQUIRED, TYP.

DECK

SCHEDULED CEILING SYSTEM

|—— 20 GA -2.1/2' METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C.
COORDINATE STUD DEPTH WITH MEP
DRAWINGS IN AREAS OF WOOD
PANELING PRIOR TO FRAMING WALL

~—— 5/8" GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON

FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN

AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS

OF WOOD PANELING) ATTACHED

WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

3.5/8" METAL RUNNER

SCHEDULED BASE

SCHEDULED FLOORING.

( )WT74 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 172210

WOOD TOP CAP. SEE ELEVATIONS

VARIES, SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

WOOD BLOCKING AS REQURED . WINDOW BY K £, WOOD BLOCKING AS REQURED
20GA- 6" METALSTUDS @ 16 O.C. g WOOD BLOCKING AS REQURED . 20 GA - 3.5/8" METALSTUDS @ 16 0.C.
5/8' GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON £& 20 GA - 6" METAL STUDS @ 16°0.C. 3 5/8" GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON
FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN sC 5/8" GYP. BOARD SHEATHING ON we FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENT BOARD IN
AREAS OF TILE) ATACHED WITH 38 FINISHED SIDE(S) (CEMENTBOARDIN. 53 5 AREAS OF TILE, PLYWOOD IN AREAS
METAL SCREW FASTENERS £z AREAS OF TILE) ATTACHED WITH ] OF WOOD PANELING ATIACHED
PLUMBING LINE CHANNEL 83 METAL SCREW FASTENERS. i WITH METAL SCREW FASTENERS

& METAL RUNNER e & METALRUNNER “g 35/8° METAL RUNNER

SCHEDULED BASE A SCHEDULED BASE H SCHEDULED BASE

SCHEDULED FLOORNG 5

@ WT-2 WALL TYPE
SCALE: 1/2=10

@WT-] WALL TYPE
SCALE: 1/2 =10
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WALL TYPE SYMBOLS LEGEND ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

o ] S€
| A, PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS TO ACCOMMODATE ALL CASEWORK 5 33
| EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, AND ACCESSORIES. ALL BLOCKING MUST MEET ALL £ Zg
| APPLICABLE FIRE CODES §e 28
Tz NEYNTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION, REFER TO WALL TYPE FOR : 25
{ FURTHER DETALLS 8. FINISHED DOOR OPENINGS IN ALL NEW PARTITIONS SHALL BE SET 6° FROM = g5
. : 5 54
——— NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL CONSTRUCTION, REFER TO WALL TYPE FOR ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR PARTITON, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 23
L FURTHER DETALS C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED FACE OF WALLS 2 g%
5 o B UNDER.COUNTER PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL CONSTRUCTON, RifER AND CENTERLNES OF COLUMNS it E
oIz ; > 3
o TO WALLTYPE FOR FURTHER DETAILS D. ALL FINISH MILLWORK/CASEWORK IS TO BE COMPLETED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE £ s
vestute WEE AL YPETAG, REFER 10 WALL YPE FOR FURTHER DETALS NI AW STANDARDS, PREMIUM GRADE. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUPPLED 10 g8
WALL FINISH 1O —] = ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ik :
TERMINATE AT WOOD TRIM ‘GLASS/WINDOW TAG, REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER £
[ORRwiA € STRUCTURAL MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE — ERN

RING DRAWINGS.

w A
WOOD RIM 100D R | FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY EACH ELEMENT WITH ENG)
M- . NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS.

2|
V GROOVE Y. WOOD CASING WITH ST-1' FNSH £, PROVIDE FRESAFING AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL BETWEEN THE EDGE OF THE SLAB Certfied by:
WOOD PANELING WRAP WINDOW OPENNG ONTO AND INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL
WO-1°TYP. HEADER ABOVE, WOOD TRIM 1O
8 1/4' PROUD OF FINISH FACE . METALSTUD CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR GAUGING AND RELATED

WOOD PANELING ENGINEERING OF METAL STUD FRAMED WALL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
“WO-I' TYP. ~—— WINDOW OPENING ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.

H. WALL FRAMING, SHEATHING, AND INSULATION EXTEND FROM TOP OF SLAB TIGHT
— if;:::;m;ﬁm‘ WATERPROOFING TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
WOOD SILL WITH 'ST-1" FINISH, TO
V GROOVE, TYP. 2 EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS THAT ARE DAMAGED OR MODIFIED DURING

HAVE EASED EDGE BE 1/4' PROUD

OF FINISH FACE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED TO MATCH THEIR EXISTING

ADJACENT CONDITIONS.

BASE & FLOORING AS SCHEDULED J. PROVIDE SOUND GASKET AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE STONE OR METAL THRESHOLD

WOOD BASE WOOD BASE

WB-1% TYP. WB-1% TYP. ATUNIT ENTRY DOORS,

107

7
VESTBULE 100,HOS! 101, DINIG 103, OFCE 109 ’ 1P WOOD PANELING . WNDOW CASING P WATERPROONG KEYED ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN @ MILLWORK DETAIL @ MILLWORK DETAIL @SECT\ON DETAIL
SCALE: 1/4= 10 SCALE: 3/4"= 10" SCALE: 3/4' = 10 SCALE: 3= 10

AUGN FINISH FACES,

scale:
AS NOTED
Date:
04.28.2023
Drawn By.
sis
Checked By:
BAR/LOE

ALGN NEW WALL WITH CENTER OF WINDOW MULLION. REFER TO 13/A610 FOR
FURTHER DETAILS

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL HOST STATION. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL
AND DATA WITH FINAL DESIGN,

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL P.O.S. AND RESET STATION. PROVIDE
DATA ACCESS. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL AND DATA WITH FINAL DESIGN.

EXTERIOR P.O.S. STATION PROVIDED BY PHANOMEN. PROVIDE DATA ACCESS.
COORDINATE ELECTRICAL AND DATA WITH FINAL DESIGN.

coolLer

CONTRACTOR INSTALL WALL-MOUNTED TENANT PROVIDED TV, PROVIDE
BLOCKING AND COORDINATE POWER/DATA AS REQUIRED. CONFIRM MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

e

—— B ——]

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL BAR AND BACK BAR IN LOCATION AS
SHOWN.

1
4

®0 0060600

EXISTING STEEL STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN. VERIFY LOCATIONS IN FIELD.
PROVIDE MINIMAL COLUMN SURROUND AS REQUIRED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
NOTIFY ARCHIECT/DESIGNER OF ANY CONFLICTS,

AT KITCHEN AREAS: CONFIRM LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS WITH KITCHEN
EQUIPMENT VENDOR AND TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF 3/4" EXTERIOR
GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT 48" AFF. 1O 96' AF.F. AND/OR 24' AFF. 10 48
AFE. ATHAND SINKS BEHIND FRP WALL FINISH

=

o
NI
~N
i
5Z
P
%5
=
wi QO
QZ
=
o
¢]
=
o

o
g
D R
oz W
m O
[2'4
o)
o0

E

AT KITCHEN AREAS: COORDINATE LOCATION OF WALLS WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
VENDOR BEFORE FRAMING.

¢

=
=

PROVIDE AND INSTALL SCHLUTER (KERDI OR EQUAL) WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
12° UP WALL AND 12° AT FLOOR IN ALL WET LOCATIONS. COORDINATE EXTENTS
WITH THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. REFER TO 3/A200 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

KITCHEN

———

———

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLOCKING IN CEILING TO ACCOMMODATE BACK BAR
HANGING SHELVES. CONFIRM LOCATIONS WITH FINAL DESIGN.

=

=

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL DECORATIVE METAL SCREEN. CONFIRM
LOCATIONS WITH FINAL DESIGN.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLACK LAMINATE WORK COUNTER AND.
WALL-MOUNTED SHELVING.

I

I

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL TENANT PROVIDED DATA RACKS. PROVIDE BLOCKING
'SARY. PROVIDE AND CONNECT ELECTRICAL AND DATA AS NECESSARY.

CONFIRM INSTALLATION OF FURRING AND WALL SUBSTRATE IN AREAS
CONCEALED BY WALK-IN COOLER WITH THE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR AND

BOOTHS PROVIDED BY PHANOMEN. COORDINATE EXTENTS OF BASE AND WOOD
PANELING WITH BOOTH LOCATIONS.

wres DINING
=

BUILT-IN WOOD SHELVES. REFER TO 5/A610 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

=
=

160

PROVIDE SUBSTRATE ON PERIMETER WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. VERIFY Revisions:
LOCATIONS IN FIELD. REFER TO THE FINISH PLAN TO COORDINATE APPROPRIATE
SUBSTRATE.

@ @ ®®®O®6G 66 ©

=

=

Sifa

: / womens vr i

ol 7]

I /' WOMEN'S RR
= 1 0

TENANT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PERGOLA STRUCTURE. THE DESIGN AND SCOPE
OF THE PERGOLA IS OUISIDE THE SCOPE OF THESE DRAWINGS. COORDINATE
FOOTINGS REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL COLUMNS AND ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS WITH MANUFACTURER.

136

PROVIDE AND INSTALL BREAK METAL WRAPPED DECORATIVE COLUMN TO L
GAP BETWEEN THE PERGOLA COLUMNS AND THE BUILDING AS REQUIRED.

CCOORDINATE THE INSTALLATION AND LOCATION OF THE TENANT PROVIDED Job Number:
DROP-IN DRINK RAIL WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR AND THE TENANT.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL FROSTED WHITE SPANDREL FILM ON
STOREFRONT WINDOWS AT THIS LOCATION ONLY, UNLESS NOTES OTHERWISE.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SUBMIT A SAMPLE/SPEC TO THE
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER FOR APPROVAL.

==l —L — ==l —L —

Drawing Name:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL METAL LIQUOR CABINET. FLOOR PLANS

DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8'=10 SCALE: 1/8'= 10

® ©® 60

Drawing Number:
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3/4" SUBSTRATE AS REQUIRED —

PROVIDE 14 GA - 1-1/2' SQUARE —
TUBE STEEL SUPPORT TIED TO
BLOCKING, CONFIRM HEIGHT
WITH GRANITE SUPPLIER

GRANITE COUNTERTOP
WITH EASED EDGE

1/2° REVEAL
ANIT
CONCEAL SUPPORT

TYPICAL
‘ RESTROOM DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4'= 10

CAP TOP OF WALL

TOUCHLESS FAUCET —|
UNDERMOUNT SINK —]

PIPING WITH INSULATION —|
PROVIDE 14 GA - 1-1/2"
SUPPORT TUBE STEEL LEG

AS REQUIRED

ADA CLEARANCE —|

NT

;ng

e INSTALL PHANOMEN
PROVIDED MIRROR

WITH EASED EDGE

40" MAX TO BOTTIOM
OF REFLECTIVE SURFACE

GRANITE COUNTERTOP

TYPICAL
@ RESTROOM DETAIL
SCALE: 172210

FINSH, 1P
INSTALLIMPERVIOUS ADA COMPLANT
WALLFINISH GRAB BARS
z| f ADA COMPLIANT
5 GRAB BARS
Q
g
& TOILET PAPER
HE DISPENSER TOLET PAPER
BN DISPENSER
ADA COMPUANT
ADA COMPLANT A
WATER CLOSET
TYRCAL
®=scm ze1o
Nl 3
E
- A
4 wien /] T T

4 6 36
e

-

IMPERVIOUS FINISH

18

V"P\CALQ
( )RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE 1/2°= 10

CAP TOP OF WALL

FINISH, TYP.

WALL

INSTALL PHANOMEN

MIRROR

FINISHED FLOOR

Zo 1

HALL 105, WOMENS RR 106, MENS RR 107

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN

SCALE: 1/2'=

oL INSTALL IMPERVIOUS
FINISH

s}
£
H
g
5
Q
o
z
-

L4
3z
5%
o
58
ke
95

116" AFF
szad

TYPICAL
. RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE 1/2= 10

LXINIIN
™ g

1" SQUARE OPENING WELDED —
METAL MESH INSTALLED IN
DIAMOND PATTERN AS SHOWN

1" BLACKENED TUBE STEEL —|

2" BLACKENED TUBE STEEL FRAME, —
MOUNT TO FLOOR & CEILING WITH
'WELDED BASE PLATES, PROVIDE
BLOCKING AS NECESSARY

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

KEYED ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

A, ATALL ADA RESTROOM STALLS PROVIDE SPECIFIED GRAB BARS. REFERENCE
ELEVATIONS FOR DIMENSIONS.

8. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED TOILET ACCESSORIES

C. RESTROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBILTY REQUIREMENTS
INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
ELONGATED WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHT: 1719" AFF., URINAL RIM|
HEIGHT 17" MAX AFF.

2. CENTER LINE OF WATER CLOSET: 18" FROM SIDE WALL.

3. GRABBAR BEHIND WATER CLOSET: 36" LONG, 34° A FF.

4. GRABBAR AT SIDE OF WATER CLOSET: 42' LONG, 34° ALFF.

5. VERTICALGRABBAR: 18'LONG, 40" A FF.

6. GRABBAR DIAMETER: 1-1/4'10 1-1/2"

7. SPACEBETWEEN WALL AND GRAB BAR: 1-1/2

8 TOILET PAPER DISPENSER: 19" AFF.

9. KNEE CLEARANCE AT LAVATORY APRON: 29" AF.F. MIN HEIGHT, 8" MIN
DEPTH.

0. LAVATORY DEPTH: 17" MIN.

1. LAVATORY H.W. AND DRAIN PIPES INSULATED WHERE EXPOSED.

2. LAVATORY RIM SURFACE: 34' MAX AFF.

3. MIRROR BOTIOM EDGE: 40° MAX AFF.

4. FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT

GRASPING OR TWISTING OF WRISTS. THE FOR(
EXCEED 5 POUND.

5. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THER FITTINGS AND SHALL BE
DESIGNED FOR A 250 POUND LOAD,

LIGHT SWITCH SHALL BE MOUNTED LESS THAN 48" A FF.

DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE “LEVER-ARM" TYPE

FAUCET HANDLES SHALL BE "LEVER-ARM' TYPE.

O ACTIVATE SHALL NOT

s
8

F— INSTALL PHANOMEN
PROVIDED ART

| — WooD TRIM
TRIM-T", TYP.

- woop panelNG
v,

WD-1

[— woop Base
WB-1% TYP.

(D) ISTALLGR 1/ GRANTE LAVATORY COUNTERIOR, CONTACT PHANOWEN FOF T
FNALSHEC. B CROMME N COUNTERIOR 10 TRASH BN BELOW

(2) PROVIE ANDINSIALL DARK SEONIE COAT HOOK N THE WATER CLOSET
FACIG S0E O 1 DOOR PER ANGEACTUREE EC.OMMENDATON, HOOK
AGUNTNG HEGHTNOTTO EXCEED 4 AT 7. Wk AND NOT 10 PROJECT HORE
THAN & PR T MOUNTING SURPACE

(B) PROVIOE ANDINSTALL SCHLUTER TR TRI2 AT ALLOUTSOE TLE CORNERS, T

ACCESSORY & FIXTURE LEGEND

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CUT SHEETS FOR DESIGNER & TENANT
APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDER

weww.phanomen.com

934 Fort Wayne Ave., Indianapolis, IN 46202

317.439.4355 1]

(1] #rovioe & nsrau Ao Commumt LavaTony

R
B R nouuak osscounTes LavaToRy 22
B ebmon

PROVIDE & INSTALL ADA COMPLIANT FAUCET:
MANUFACTURER: TOTO
TYPE: STANDARD ECOPOWE

FINISH: POLISHED CHROME

FAUCET, TELIOI SERIES

PROVIDE & INSTALL SURFACE-MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER:
MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK

TYPE: SURFACE MOUNTED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, 5-2888
FINISH: SATIN STAINLESS STE

(5] PROVIDE & INSTALL SURFACE MOUKTED SANTARY NAPKIN DISFOSAL
e CIURER: BoBK
FEE STRACEHOUNIED SANTARY RAPKI DFOSAL 835159
R ST STANLES 1

PROVIDE & INSTALL ADA COMPLIANT WALL-HUNG TOILET:
MANUFACTURER: TOTO

TYPE: COMMERCIAL FLUSHOMETER TOP SPUD WALL-HUNG TOILET, CT708UG
FINISH: COTION

NOTE: PROVIDE FLUSH VALVE PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATION

5] PROVIDE & INSTALL ADA COMPUANT WALLHNG RNA
Ao
B R on waswoutvama uraae
Bt 2oron
e D LU VALVE P MANTACTURER FECOMMENDATON

PROVIDE & INSTALL ADA COMPLIANT GRAB BARS:
MANUFACTURER: ELCOMA

TYPE: 1-1/4 PREMIUM GRAB BARS, KNURLED
FINISH: OIL RUBBED BRONZE, DARK.

NOTE; PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE & INSTALL WALL-MOUNTED BABY CHANGING STATION:
MANUFACTURER: KOALA KARE

TYPE: HORIZONTAL WALL-MOUNTED BABY CHANGING STATION, K8200-0155
FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL & GREY

NOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL & MOUNT AT ADA HEIGHT PER
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATION

90" AFF
Ei

g B
A 10s
RESTROOM ELEVATION
(:)=sm Tore
g ves
[ Tres A

INSTALL PHANOMEN —
PROVIDED ART

WOOD TRIM —
TRIM-1', TYP,

WOOD PANELING —{—{—=
“WD-T' TYP.

WOOD BASE —|

WB-T' T

OPENTO
BEYOND

DOOR AS SCHEDULED,
REFER TO SHEET AG0D
FOR DETAILS

L T

WOOD PANELING.
"WD-T, TYP,

40

WOOD BASE
" we v, \7\\

HALL 105
C) RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/7 =10

HALL 105
() RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/2'=10

Bl
HALL 105
( )RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE 1/2'= 1
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INSTALLTLE-4 N PATTERN
assrown )

wee A

‘GR-1" COUNTERTOP —]

OPENTO
BEYOND

PLAM-1' CASEWORK WITH —
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, TYP.

MENS RR 107

@ RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE: 172

WAL pranovEN — | —

PROVIDED ART

SCHLUTER TRIM TRIM-2 —|
INSTALL TILE-4'IN PATTERN
ASSHOWN )

DOOR AS SCHEDULED,
REFER TO SHEET AG00
FOR DETAILS

wee

|~ scruures e Tom2
INSTALL TILE-4 IN PATIERN
¢ hssrown

4FULLTILES )

T E—

PROVIDED ART

SCHLVTER TRIM TRIMZ —
INSTALL TILE-4 IN PATIERN
OWN N

i

|

| e

[>— INSTALL TILE-3 IN ROTATED
INSTALLATION AS SHOWN

MEN'S RR 107

( ) RESTROOM ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/2'= 10

wa pavonen —————— = |

PROVIDED ART

SCHLUTER TRM T2 |
NSTALL TLE-4 IN PATTERN
AS SHOWN N

90 AFF
L)

ADA COMPLANT 43
Grabears
5

ADA COMPLIANT —
WALL-HUNG TOILET

50

[— MOUNT BABY CHANGING STATION
AT ADA HEIGHT PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATION &

WOMEN'S RR 10

@ RESTROE)M ELEVATION
SCALE: 172 = 10

WOMENS RR 106
@ RESTROOM ELEVATION
& 1/2=10

ADA COMPLIANT “°
R GrabaARs
Ls (ORI COUNTERTOR INSTALL TILE-3'IN PATTERN
I Assiown
|k
& ADA COMPLANT lﬁ] % 1 fivist 0 wrap
| T— 'PLAM-1' CASEWORK WITH WALL-HUNG TOILET 5 CORNER, TYP.
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WALLHUNG URINAL
MENS RR 107 MENS RR 107
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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HALL 105, WOMENSS RR 106, MEN'S RR 107

@ ENLARGED RCP
SCALE: 1/4= 10

REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE & VERIFY ALL DIMMING REQUIREMENTS WITH
LIGHT FIXTURE MANUFACTURER

cc
R

HEIGHT INDICATION ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

N NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE
M EMERGENCY BATTERY BACK-UP LIGHT FIXTURE
+XK' MOUNTING HEIGHT TO CENTER ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR

12 NEW 2'x 4 SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, RE
REFLECTED CELING PLAN FOR FURTLER DETALS

ACT-2: NEW 2 x 2' SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, RE
REFLECTED CEIING PLAN FOR FURTHER DETAILS

10THE

GYP: NEW METAL STUD AND GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, REFER TO
THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR FURTHER DETALS

WD-1: NEW WOOD CEILING, REFER TO THE REFLECTED CEILNG
PLAN FOR FURTHER DETAILS

FIXTURE LEGEND

REFLECTED CEILING NOTES

NOTE: FIXTURES BELOW TO BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED 8Y CONTRACTOR:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SPECS FOR DESIGNER APPROVAL

F1: RECESSED PANEL LIGHT: AURA LUNARIA AN STANDARD,
9811662, 2'x 4. S0W LED, 3500K LAMPING
L1 LINEAR TAPE TASK LIGHT: NORA LIGHTING, 1 5W/FT LED, 2700K
LAMPING; CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY QUANTITY TO FILL ENTIRE
LENGTH OF LIQUOR SHELF, WALL CAP, CELING COVE, OR BAR TOP
OVERHANG & TRANSFORMER REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ORDER:
FIXTURE TO BE WET-RATED AT ALL BAR AREAS & LIQUOR SHELVES

R1: MEDIUM BASE RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE: 6" DIA.. BLACK
TRIM, DIMMABLE, 15W LED, 2700K LAMPING

R2: MEDIUM BASE RECESSED GIMBAL ADJUSTABLE CAN LIGHT
FIXTURE: 4" DIA., BLACK TRIM, DIMMABLE, 15W LED, 2700K LAMPING

R3: PERGOLA RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE: 8Y PERGOLA
MANUFACTURER, 4.2' DIA., DARK BRONZE TRIM, 15 DEGREE SPOT,
DIMMABLE. 6W LED, 2700K LAMPING.

P1: MEDIUM BASE SUSPENDED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE: 6' DIA., BLACK
TRIM, DIMMABLE, 15W LED, 2700K LAMPING.

EM1: EMERGENCY LIGHT: SURE-LITES, APEL SERIES IN BLACK FINISH
EM2: EMERGENCY LIGHT: SURE-LITES, APEL SERIES IN WHITE FINISH
EM3: EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN: EMERGI-LITE #TA-PEN-2RM, EDGE-LIT
EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN WITH RED LETTERS ON MIRROR FINISH

EMA: EXTERIOR WET-RATED EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY LIGHTS:
DUAL LITE EVE SERIES WITH RED LETTERS, SINGLE FACED, NO
ARROWS, IN BLACK FINISH

EMS: CONTRACTOR STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED EXT SIGN WITH
RED LETTERS IN WHITE FINISH

HI1: EXTERIOR RADIANT PATIO HEATER, REFER TO MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS; PROVIDE BRACKET TO FASTEN T
PERGOLA BEAM; COORDINATE HEATER REQUIREMENTS WITH TOM
GEORGELOS (tgeorgelos@tngindustries.nef]

o

®

-

+
-
P

®

®
&

=—]

A PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS AT FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS.

B THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ALL CEIING HEIGHT AND CEILING PLENUM CONDITIONS FOR CLEARANCE OF
DUCTWORK, LIGHTING, AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS TO ASSURE THE FINISHED
‘CEILING HEIGHT INDICATED. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT 1O THE
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY, PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF ANY WORK.

€. CELING IN ALL AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, AND STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES,

D. ALLDIMENSIONS ARE FROM CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURES.

E ALLGYPSUM BOARD WALLS, CEILNGS, AND BULKHEADS SHALL BE A SMOOTH
LEVEL 5 FINISH AS OUTLINED IN GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GA-214.

F. REFERTO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SWITCHING INTENT. MOUNT CENTER OF
SWITCH 69" FROM EDGE OF DOOR FRAME, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONFIRM.
AL NEW SWITCH LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. STACK SWITCHES
AS NECESSARY.

G. ALLMATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN THE PLENUM MUST BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR
SHALL COMPLY WITH LABELING, FLAME, AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATINGS AS
SPECIFIED IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE APPLICABLE MECHANICAL CODE.

H. ALLEXISTING CEILINGS AND CEILING HEIGHTS TO REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 1008, OBC.

J. PAINT AL GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC. TO MATCH SURFACE ON WHICH THEY OCCUR

K. DRYWALL CELINGS TO HAVE CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEADS. EXPOSED CELINGS
AND COOLER AREAS TO HAVE BLACK UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEADS

KEYED REFLECTED CEILING NOTES

NOTE: FIXTURES BELOW TO BE INCLUDED IN THE SHELL CONSTRUCTION SCOPE.

WX: EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE: ON BATTERY BACK-UP, CONFIRM

hd 'WITH LANDLORD.

NOTE: FIXTURES BELOW TO BE PROVIDED BY PHANOMEN 8 INSTALLED BY
CONIRACTOR

P2 PENDANT UGHT FXIURE 255 DA, BROWN FINSH DIMMABLE,
100W/120V LED, Ix M (E26) LAMPING: CONFIRM
MOUNTING HEXGHT WITH DESIONER PRIOR 10 ROUGHN

P3; PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE: 15,75 DI, BROWN FINISH. DIMMABLE,
75W/120V LED, 1x A19/MEDIUM (E26) LAMPING; CONFRM
MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-N

P4: PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE: 19.7° DIA., BRONZE FINISH, DIMMABLE
1SOW/1Z0V. I MEDIUM [E26) LAMPING: CONFRM MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH

P5: PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE: 2.75" DIA., BLACK MESH & TEXTURED
BLACK FINISH, DIMMABLE, 60W/120V INCANDESCENT. Ix EDISON
TUBE/MEDIUM (E26) LAMPING; CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH
DESIGNER PRIOR 1O ROUGHIN

$1: CEILING FLUSH MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE: 7" DIA., WHITE & OXIDE
RED FINISH, DIMMABLE, 5W/120V LED, 1 LED/GU24 2700K LAMPING.

W1: PICTURE LIGHT WALL SCONCE: BLACK FINISH, DIMMABLE,
8.5W/120V LED, 1 LED 2700K LAMPING; CONFIRM MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN

W2: WALL SCONCE: CHEMICAL BRONZE FINISH, DIMMABLE,
75W/120V LED, 2« TIO/MEDIUM (E26) LAMPING: CONFIRM
MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN

W3: WALL SCONCE: OIL RUBBED BRONZE FINISH, DIMMABLE,
10W/120V LED, éx LED 2700K LAMPING; CONFIRM MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN

Wa: WAL SCONCE: CLEAR RIBBED GLASS & URBAN BRONZE FINISH,
DIMMABLE, 26W/120V LED, 1 LED 300K LAMPING; CONFIRM
MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR 1O ROUGH-IN

4444::»%{5

WS: SWING ARM WALL SCONCE: BLACK FINISH, DIMMABLE,
12W/120-277V LED, 1x LED 3000K LAMPING; CONFIRM MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN

TENANT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PERGOLA STRUCTURE. THE DESIGN AND SCOPE
OF THE PERGOLA IS OUISIDE THE SCOPE OF THESE DRAWINGS. COORDINATE
FOOTINGS REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL COLUMNS AND ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS WITH MANUFACTURER.

LOCATION OF PERGOLA CONTROL BOX AND HEATER SWITCHES. COORDINATE
WITH PERGOLA AND HEATER MANUFACTURER.

COORDINATE ELECTRICAL AND POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
TENANT PROVIDED SIGN. CONFIRM MOUNTING HEIGHT OF SIGN PRIOR TO
ROUGHIN.

LINE OF AWNING, COORDINATE HEIGHT OF PERGOLA WITH EXISTING AWNING.

OPEN TO DECK ABOVE. PAINT ALL VISIBLE AREAS OF EXPOSED DESK PT-1°. ALL
EXPOSED DUCTWORK, GRILLES, ETC. TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH,

©® 060 ©6o 0O

OPEN TO DECK ABOVE. PAINT ALL VISIBLE AREAS OF EXPOSED DESK PT-2. ALL
EXPOSED DUCTWORK, GRILLES, ETC. TO BE PAINTED 'PT-1" AS WELL

INSTALL 'WD-1" WOOD CEILING IN PATTERN AS SHOWN. REFER TO FINISH
SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURTHER DETAILS

KITCHEN CEILING 'ACT-1' TO OVERLAP COOLERS BY 12", TYPICAL.

INSTALL TAPE LIGHT 'LI" AT BAR FRONT AND BACK BAR SHELVING LOCATIONS,
REFER TO 10/A610, 11/A610, AND 12/A610 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

INSTALL TAPE LIGHT 'L1" IN BUILT-IN WOOD SHELVES. REFER TO 5/A610 FOR FURTHER
DETALS.
INSTALL TAPE LIGHT 1" AT BULK

FINISH HEADER TO BE 96" A FF.

FINISH HEADER TO BE 110" A FF.

FINISH HEADER TO BE 7-0° A FF.

FINISH HEADER TO BE 81" FOR KITCHEN PASS-THRU WINDOW. CONFIRM WITH
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR AND TENANT,

FINISH HEIGHT OF THE BOOTH MILLWORK STRUCTURE TO BE 106" A.FF.

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR LED SCONCE AND REPLACE WITH BLANK PLATE.

O RPOEEEO ©® OO O
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WINDOW TYPES

FRAME TYPES

DOOR TYPES

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES

HEGHT

MATCH ADJACENT DOOR FRAME

)

£Q

&

EQ

£

— TEMPERED GLASS,
TYP.

1 HOLLOW METAL

ST-1"FINISH

[N— 1" APPLED WOOD
MUNTIN, TY

=

2' WOOD FRAME
S TYP,

VESTIBULE

GLATING

CTURER

108" +/- CONFIRM WITH PERGOLA MANU

PER SCHEDULE

i

PER SCHEDULE

CLEAR GLASS

ALUMINUM

FINISH, TYP.

PERGOLA

STOREFRONT

PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

f— HOLLOW METAL
w

A
CASING WITH
ST1FINISH

F1

PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

f— HOLLOW METAL
AME, PT-6

FINISH

F2

PER SCHEDULE

WOOD PANEL, 'ST-1
e,

PER SCHEDULE

TEMPERED GLASS

I— KEY TIGER EISENHOWER
KI-3119-900-38-21

| ]
[ WOOD PANELING

T WITH 1/4° GROOVE

— | s

D1

PER SCHEDULE

CHEDULE

PERSC

CUSTOM METAL SHEET
SERT

| — occupep bEADBOLT

XY

IN— CORBIN RUSSIN
CL3100 SERIES
CL3120 OR EQUAL

WOOD PANEL, 'ST-1
v,

D2

PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

TEMPERED GLASS

PUSH BAR IN
DARK BRONZE
FINISH

DARK BRONZE
FINISH

D3

AL DOORS SHALL BE FACTORY MACHINED FOR FINISH HARDWARE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS AND DIMENSIONS. DO NOT
MACHINE FOR SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE.

ADJUST DOORS FOR SMOOTH AND BALANCED DOOR MOVEMENT. ADJUST
CLOSERS FOR FULL CLOSURE.

PROVIDE STANDARD GLASS MEETING ASTM C1036 REQUIREMENTS AND
TREATED GLASS MEETING ASTM C1048 REQUIREMENTS.

SECURITY SYSTEM, INCLUDING CARD READERS, TO BE COORDINATED WITH
OWNER'S SUPPLIER.

INSTALL ALL HARDWARE ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS ONLY
AFTER VERIFYING THAT DOORS AND FRAMES ARE READY TO RECEIVE THE WORK
AND DIMENSIONS ARE AS INDICATED ON SHOP DRAWINGS, USING TEMPLATES
PROVIDED BY HARDWARE MANUFACTURER.

ALL STRIKES FOR WOOD JAMBS SHALL HAVE LONG LIPS TO PREVENT CATCH
CONTACTING WITH DOOR FRAMING AND CASING.

ALL DOOR SIZE DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE APPROXIMATE. DOOR SUPPLIER SHALL
VERIFY EXACT REQUIREMENTS.

COATHOOK(S) TO BE MOUNTED ON WATER CLOSET FACING SIDE OF DOOR
UNDERCUT DOORS AS REQUIRED 8Y FLOOR FINISH.

PROVIDE SEALANT BETWEEN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES AND ADJACENT WALL
MATERIAL

SPOT GROUT NEW HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES IN GYPSUM BOARD WALL
CONSTRUCTION,

DOOR HINGES AND ACCESSORY HARDWARE TO MATCH HARDWARE FINISH,
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DOOR AND DOOR HARDWARE SUBMITTAL TO
PHANOMEN FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
LEAD TIMES,

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WINDOW AND WINDOW HARDWARE SUBMITTAL TO
PHANOMEN FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS. CONTRACTOR 10
VERIFY LEAD TIMES.

AL HARDWARE s LE

TYPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

COUNTER SINK AND FILL FINISH NAIL HOLES IN WOOD CASING TRIM. FINISH COLOR
TO MATCH WOOD CASING.

ALL EXITS TO BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY.
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

PANIC HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL LATCHED EGRESSES.

METAL DOOR FRAMES WITH WOOD CASING TO HAVE NAIL HOLES AND OVAL
SLOTS ONLY. NO CASING RETAINER CLIP IS REQUIRED. FINISH NALS SHOT INTO
STEEL STUDS ARE INSTALLED AT A SLIGHT ANGLE TO PROVIDE SECURE
ATTACHMENT,

PROVIDE AND INSTALL SILENCERS FOR ALL DOORS AS APPLICABLE.

HARDWARE SET #1

HARDWARE SET #3

DOOR SCHEDULE

QTY |  DESCRIPTION

MANUF./MODEL

FINISH

Q

=2

DESCRIPTION
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REMARKS

INSTALL CUSTOM DOOR, CONTACT WOODBURY MILLS, INC. FOR PRICING.
SIGN TO BE PLACED ADJACENT TO DOOR TO READ: ‘THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED
VERIFY EXISTING HARDWARE AND ENTRY LOCKSET WITH TENANT.
DOOR PROVIDED BY PERGOLA MANUFACTURER. CONTACT ROSS AT ross@ihesmaripergola.com TO COORDINATE,
NO DOOR STOP AT THIS LOCATION.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL DOOR VIEWER,
DOOR 101 TO HAVE KEY TIGER EISENHOWER KT-3119-900-38-21 ON PULL SIDE AND BRUSHED ALUMINUM PUSH PLATE ON PUSH SIDE.
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TRIM PROFILES

FINISH SPEC'F'CAT'ONS PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR

FINISH NOTES

STAIN GRADE

COVE MOLDING,
STAIN GRADE

TRIM-1

HALF-ROUND CAP,
PAINT GRADE

138, PAINT GRADE
(RIPPED PLYWOOD)

SHOE MOLDING,
PAINT GRADE

WB-1

W

e

i

e

———

i

s

TIE )

e

e

ACT1

ACT2

cpr

crr2

TET

TE2

TES

FRP-1

FRP-2

TE4

FINISH SPECIFICATIONS

CEILINGS

MANUFACTURER: - BY CONTRA(
STYLE. SuSPENDEDCE\UNGSYSVEM
SIZE:
COLOR: WAITE NON-POROUS VINYL
LOCATION: KITCHEN 108, OFFICE 109
(OTE: 15/16 WHITE GRID
MANUFACTURER: = ARMSTR(
STLE: mmcawesvsrw
SIZE:
COLOR: BLACKTEGULAR EDGE
TIC

LOCATION: DINING 103, DINING 104
NOTE: 15/16 BLACK GRID

FLOORS

MANUFACTURER: PATCRAFT
STYLE: PASEQ
SIZE 24'x 24"

COLOR: OBSDIAN
LOCATION: VESTIBULE 100
MANUFACTURER:  MILLIKEN
STYLE: LOUDSPEAKER TWEETER
SIZE 25cm x Im
COLOR: BLUE CHROMA
LOCATION: DINING 104

MANUFACTURER: METROPOLITAN CERAMICS
STYLE: QUARRY BASICS
SIZE 8'x8
COLOR: PURITAN GRAY ABRASIVE
LOCATION: BAR 102, KITCHEN 108,

MANUFACTURER: | LOUISVILLE TILE
STYLE: MILESTONE LOFT
SIZE: 24'x 24"
COLOR: MULTICOLOR
GROUT: TBD
LOCATION: HOST 101, DINING 103,
DINING 104, HALL 105

MANUFACTURER: | LOUISVILLE TILE
STYLE: MILESTONE LOFT
SIZE 6'x36°
COLOR: SMOKE
GROUT: TBD
LOCATION: BAR 102

WALLS & FLOORS
MANUFACTURER: LOUSVILLE TILE
STHLE. ATLAS CONCORDE FORGE
SizE: 12'x
color e

- 8D
LOCATION: WOMEN'S RR 106, MEN'S RR
107

WALLS
MANUFACTURER:  BY CONTRACTOR

STV OTH

iz

COLOR: WHITE
LOCATION: KITCHEN 108

/A

szy¢

MANUFACTURER:  BY CONTRACTOR
STYLE: SMOOTH
SIZE: N/A

COLOR: BLACK
LOCATION: BAR 102

MANUFACTURER: ARCH, BRICK A.TIE
STYLE: EMSER EXH,
NUMBER, ABR SIPIDMAG126
SZE: 6'x 12
COLOR: MARRON
GROUT: TBD
LOCATION: WOMEN'S RR 106, MEN'S RR
0;

NOTE: CONTACT JESSICA AT
Jessica@archbrickiie.com

TLES  MANUFACTURER: LOUISVILLE TILE
STYLE: ATLAS CONCORDE FORGE

SIZE: 17
COLOR: ALUMINUM
ROUT: 18D

LOCATION: BAR 102

TLES  MANUFACTURER: T8D
STYLE: TBD

SIZE: T8D

COLOR: T8D

ouT: TBD
LOCATION: 8AR 102

TLE7  MANUFACTURER: T8D
STYLE: T
SIZE: T8D
COLOR: T80
ouT: TBD
LOCATION: BAR 102
TLES  MANUFACTURER: T8D
STYLE:

SIZE: TBD
COLOR: T8D

8D
LOCATION: 8AR 102

BASE & TRIM
QB MANUFACTURER: METROPOLITAN CERAMICS
STYLE QUARRY BASICS

SZE: 8'x8'
COLOR: PURITAN GRAY ABRASIVE
D

LOCATION: BAR 102, KITCHEN 108,
OFFICE 109

TRIM-1 MANUFACTURER: BY CONTRACTOR
STYLE: POPLAR

SZE: N/A
COLOR: STAIN ST-1

LOCATION: GENERAL WOOD TRIM,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
TRIM2  MANUFACTURER: SCHLUTER
STYLE: JOLLY ALUMINUM

SIZE: SIZE AS NEEDED
COLOR: BRUSHED GRAPHITE

ANODIZED
LOCATION: WOMEN'S RR 106, MEN'S RR.
107

TRIM3  MANUFACTURER: SCHLUTER
ST

SIZE: SIZE AS NEEDED

E
Z
>
Z
8
<2
3

coLof
LOCATION: BAR 102
TRIM4  MANUFACTURER: SCHLUTER
STYLE: SCHIENE ALUMINUM

SIZE: SIZE AS NEEDED

COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED
LOCATION: GENERAL FLOORING TRIM,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

W81 MANUFACTURER: BY CONTRACTOR
STYLE: PAINT GRADE WOOD BASE
WITH SHOE & CAP.
SIZE: 1"x8"
COLOR: PAINT PT-6
LOCATION: GENERAL WOOD BASE.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MILLWORK

GR1 MANUFACTURER: CUSTOM STONE
STYLE: SUEDE GRANITE WITH EASED.

SIZE: 1-1/4" THICK
COLOR: BLACK PEARL
LOCATION: GENERAL GRANITE, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE
NOTE: PROVIDED & INSTALLED
ANT

HW-l MANUFACTURER: SIGNATURE HARDWARE
STYLE: COVELLO SOLID BRASS
CABINET PULL
SIZE: 6 CENTER
COLOR: MATTE BLACK
LOCATION: GENERAL HARDWARE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PROVIDED BY PHANOMEN
INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PLAM-|

S
JLES

T) WOMEN'S RR

)

==l

@ FINISH PLAN
SCALE: 1/6'= 10

MANUFACTURER: PHANOMEN PROVIDED
STYLE: 18D
REPEAT. TBD
WIDTH:  TBD
COLOR: 18D
LOCATION: HOST 101
MANUFACTURER: PHANOMEN PROVIDED
STYLE: TBD

REPEAT: 18D
WIDTH: TBD

8D
LOCATION: DINING 103
MANUFACTURER: PHANOMEN PROVIDED
STYLE: TBD

REPEAT: TBD
WIDTH: TBD

8D
LOCATION: DINING 104

WC4  MANUFACTURER: PHANOMEN PROVIDED
STYLE: TBD

REPEAT: T8D
WDTH: T8D
COLOR: 18D

LOCATION: DINING 104, HALL 105

WC5  MANUFACTURER: PHANOMEN PROVIDED
STYLE: TBD

LOCATION;
WC6  MANUFACTURER
STYLE:

REPEAT.

WIDTH

COLOR:
LOCATION

180
T80

8D
WOMENS RR 106
PHANOMEN PROVIDED
8D

8D
8D

T8D
MENS RR 107

MANUFACTURER: - WILSONART
B)

STANDARD LAMINATE
SIZE:
COLOR: MANGALORE MANGO
LOCATION: WOMEN'S RR 106, MEN'S RR
107

MANUFACTURER:  8Y CONTRACT!
B\

OR
YARATHANE PREMLIM FAST
DRY WOOD STAI
SIZE:
COLOR: STAIN TO MATCH SAMPLE
PROVIDED BY PHANONEN

LOCATION: GENERAL WOOD

RLES NOTED OnEaise

MANUFACTURER BY CONTRACTOR
B)

SIZE: /A ch 1/4 GROOVE

AN s

col
LOCATION: GENERAL WOOD PANELING,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PAINT

MANUFACTLRER: SHERWIN-ILLAMS

STYLE: FLAT FINISH
SZE: N/A
COLOR: TRICORN BLACK

LOCATION: GENERAL EXPOSED CEILING

DECK PAINT. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

NOTE: ALL EXPOSED DUCTS,
GRILLES, ETC. TO RECEIVE
PAINT FINISH AS WELL

MANUFACTURER: - SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
B

TYLE: FLATFINISH
SIZE:
COLOR: MAREA BAJA

LOCATION: HOST 101 EXPOSED CELING
CK PAINT

NOTE: ALL EXPOSED DUCTS,
GRILLES, ETC. TO RECEIVE
PAINT FINISH AS WELL

MANUFACTURER: - SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
B)

YLE: FLATFINISH
SIZE: N/A
COLOR: SEALSKIN

LOCATION: HOST 101, DINING 104, HALL
105

MANUFACTURER: - SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
B)

YLE: FLATFINISH
SIZE: N/A
COLOR: ANDIRON

LOCATION: WOMEN'S RR 106, MEN'S RR.
107

MANUFACTURER: - SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
B

TYLE: EGGSHELL FINISH
SIZE: N/A
COLOR: THUNDER GRAY

LOCATION: GENERAL WALL PAINT,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MANUFACTURER: - SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
B)

SEMI-GLOSS FINISH
SIZE: N/A
COLOR: IRON ORE

LOCATION: GENERAL WOOD BASE

PAINT, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

KEYED FINISH NOTES

A, PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION OF FINISHES WILL BE CONSTRUED THAT THE
INSTALLER AND/OR FINSHER HAS INSPECTED AND ACCEPTED THE SUBSTRATE FOR
RECEIVING THE WORK. NO CHANGE ORDER WILL BE ISSUED TO RECTIF
CONCEALED, UNKNOWN CONDITIONS OF UNSATSFACTORY SUESTRATE ONCE THE
FINISH WORK HAS PROCEEDED.

B USE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION METHODS AND MATERIALS
FOR ALL FINISHES

€. FLOORING CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL A CEMENTITIOUS UNDERLAYMENT SKIM
COATTO LEVEL EXISTING SUBSTRATE AS NEEDED TO ACCEPT NEW FLOORING
MATERIAL AND TO SMOOTH/MINIMIZE HEIGHT TRANSITIONS FROM CARPET TO TILE.
PROVIDE SEAMING DIAGRAM FOR TILE LAYOUT FOR DESIGNER APPROVAL PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

D.  PAINT AL GRILLES, ACCESS PANELS, ETC. TO MATCH SURFACE THEY OCCUR ON.

E. CONIRACTOR TO IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY DESIGNER IF A SPECIFIED FINISH ITEM
BECOMES UNAVAILABLE

F. CONIRACTOR TO SUBMIT CUTS/SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES TO DESIGNER FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

G. USE MINIMAL BLACK TRANSITIONS (SCHLUTER OR EQUAL, HEIGHT AS REQUIRED)
WHERE FLOORING TRANSITIONS OCCUR. AT THRESHOLDS, CENTER TRANSITION
STRIP UNDER CENTERLINE OF DOOR OR CENTERLINE OF OPENING, WHICHEVER

H. TENANTS KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR TO INSTALL BRUSHED ALUMINUM CORNER
PROTECTORS FLOOR 10 CEILING AT ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS AT KITCHEN,

AL NATURAL STONE TILE AND/OR SLABS TO BE CLEANED AND/OR SEALED PER
STONE SUPPLIER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

J. ALLPAINTED SURFACES SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF ONE BASE COAT AND TWO
FINISH COATS

K. ALLKITCHEN AREAS TO RECEIVE STAINLESS STEEL SHALL HAVE CEMENT BOARD
CKER.
L IF ANY SURFACE FINISH (WALLS, CEILING, FLOORS, ETC.) IS NOT SHOWN IN PLAN
OR SPEC, CONTRACTOR SHALL CLARIFY INTENT FOR FINISH WITH

DESIGNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID AND SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES
ASSUME NO FINISH IS REQUIRED.

MILLWORK NOTES

A, AL WOODWORK/MILLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE QUALITY STANDARDS OF
ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INSTITUTE (AWI} PREMIUM GRADE FOR ALL
APPLICABLE SECTIONS. FABRICATOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH AWI STANDARDS.

B FABRICATE WOODWORK/MILLNORK TEMS TO ACTUAL FIELD DIMENSIONS,
R MANUFACTURER'S

DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH QUALITY STANDARDS AND DESIGN INTENT.
C. PROVIDE AL NECESSARY FURRING AND GROUNDS FOR WOODWORK AND FINISH

ITEMS. COORDINATE LOCATION OF BLOCKING WITHIN PARTITIONS FOR ITEMS TO
8E SECURED TO SURFACE. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE CONCEALE

PAINT NOTES

A, PAINT SPECIFIED UNDER FINISH SPECIFICATIONS TO INDICATE COLOR ONLY.

B, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE LATEX PAINT SPECIFICATION FOR
INTENDED SUBSTRATES). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, AND MATCH DESIGNER
SPECIFIED SHEEN AND COLOR.

(D) STARTFLOOR AN WIH FULLTLE AT LOGATON

(OBNONONONONONO)

06 O

®

INSTALL FLOOR FINISH IN PATTERN AS SHOWN.

AUGN RESTROOM FLOOR TILE PATIERN WITH WALL TILE PATTERN

ALONG THIS WALL

INSTALL SCHLUTER TRIM TRIM-4' ALONG FLOOR FINISH IN AREAS OF

CHANGE IN MATERIAL AND/OR DIRECTION,

INSTALL ADA COMPLIANT ALUMINUM THRESHOLD TRANSITION

BETWEEN INTERIOR FINISH AND EXTERIOR FINISH

INSTALL TILE HEIGHT TRANSITION AS REQUIRED BETWEEN TILE-1' AND

‘QI-1' AS REQUIRED.

INSTALL TILE-3 IN PATTERN AS SHOWN WITH FOUR (4] ROTATED AT
LOCATION SHOWN. NOTIFY DESIGNER IF FLOOR DRAINS CONFLICT

WITH THIS PLACEMENT.

INSTALL ‘GT-1" WITH QUARRY BASE 'QB-1" EXCEPT WHERE FULL

(@ NSIALTE . T8 AN TLE Y ON 3R ONT.ReFER TO
INTERGR EEVATONS FOR FURTHER DETALS

STALLTLE 5. TLE 6. TLE 7. AND TLE FULL HEGHT OF WALL
ABOVE BACK BAR COUNTERTOP I\ PATIERN AS SHOMN, CONTINUE
TILE TO FLOOR [NO SEPARATE WALL BASE] AT AREAS WITHOUT
MLUWORG ISTALL SCHTER T TS AT ALL OUTSOE
COMERS RFER 10 INTERIOR FLEVATONS Fof FURTHER BETALS

INSTALL 'FRP-2' AT ALL EXPOSED WALL AREAS UNDER BAR
COUNTERTOP AND BACK BAR COUNTERTOP.

INSTALL WOOD PANELING 'WD-1' WITH WOOD BASE 'WB-1'TO 48°
AFF. CAP WITH WOOD TRIM TRIM-I'. COORDINATE EXTENTS OF
WOOD PANELING AND WOOD BASE WITH BOOTHS WHERE
APPLICABLE. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FURTHER DETAILS,

® ®

INSTALL TILE-4 TO 40" A.F.F. IN PATTERN AS SHOWN. INSTALL
SCHLUTER TRIM ‘TRIM-2' AT ALL OUTSIDE TILE CORNERS. INSTALL
WALLCOVERING ABOVE. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
FURTHER DETAILS.

INSTALL TILE-3 FULL HEIGHT OF WALL IN PATTERN AS SHOWN WITH
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HEIGHT WAL TILE OCCURS. INSTALL EPOXY GROUT AND SEAL WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED IMPREGNATING SEALER.
INSTALL'GT-1' WITH QUARRY BASE ‘GB-1'IN AREAS WITH COOLERS.

INSTALL WOOD PANELING 'WD-1' WITH WOOD BASE ‘WE-1" FULL
HEIGHT OF WALL.

PAINT 'PT-5' FULL HEIGHT OF WALL.

INSTALL WOOD PANELING 'WD-1' WITH WOOD BASE 'WB-1'TO 48'
. CAP WITH WOOD TRIM TRIM-1, INSTALL WALLCOVERING
ABOVE. COORDINATE EXTENTS OF WOOD PANELING AND WOOD
BASE WITH BOOTHS WHERE APPLICABLE, REFER TO INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS FOR FURTHER DETALS.

INSTALL WOOD PANELING 'WD-1' WITH WOOD BASE 'WB-1'T0 48
AFF. CAP WITH WOOD TRIM TRIM-1I". PAINT PT-5' ABOVE.
COORDINATE EXTENTS OF WOOD PANELING AND WOOD BASE
WITH BOOTHS WHERE APPLICABLE. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FOR FURTHER DETALLS.

®6e® ® O

® ®

EIGHT (8) ROTATED AT LOCATION SHOWN. REFER TO INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR FURTHER DETALLS.

STAINLESS STEEL FILLER PANEL PROVIDED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
VENDOR.

ATKITCHEN AREAS: INSTALL ‘FRP-1" FULL HEIGHT OF WALL, EXCEPT
AREAS WITH STAINLESS STEEL PANELING. AREAS WITH STAINLESS.
STEEL TO RECEIVE CEMENT BOARD BACKER. CONFIRM FINAL
LOCATIONS WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR.

AT KITCHEN AREAS: INSTALL 60'H STAINLESS STEEL CORNER GUARDS
PROVIDED BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT VENDOR, CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CORNER GUARDS ABOVE £0°H,

ATKITCHEN AREAS: INSTALL WATERPROOFING SEALER
(AQUAGUARD OR SIMILAR) BEHIND 'FRP-1 AT DISHWASH WALL
AREAS. CONFIRM FINAL LOCATIONS WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
VENDOR AND TENANT.

PERMIT SET 04.28.2023
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ILLUMINATED CHANNEL LETTER CROSS SECTION WITH LEDS ON A RACEWAY

All electrical to be UL listed and labeled

3"BLACK ALUMINUM RETURNS

1”BLACKTRIM CAP

3/16" ACRYLIC FACE

FACES TO BE WHITE

WHITE LED LIGHTING STRIP

DRAIN HOLES

RACEWAY PAINTED TO MATCH BUILDING

POWER SUPPLY

DISCONNECT SWITCH

PRIMARY ELECTRICAL SOURCE

INSTALL METHOD TO BE RACEWAY MOUNT

A
B
c
D
E
F
G
H
|
J
K
L
M
N

Note: Each Letter Weighing Approximately 3lbs. All Electrical Behind Wall.

A SIGN BY DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR RUNNING THE MAIN ELECTRICAL LINE TO THE SIGN.

A SIGN BY DESIGN WILL CONNECT TO ELECTRICAL IF IT IS LOCATED WITHIN 5’ OF THE INSTALLED SIGNAGE.

ASNiB.Y DESIGN, IN By
Design

THE BLUE CHIP

BUSINESS AWARD WINNER

501 W. Noble St. Lebanon, IN 46052
PHONE: 317-876-7900
FAX:317-802-5670
www.asignbydesign.com

"A Quality EMAIL: sbd@asignbydesign.com

CLIENT NAME ACCNT. REP
BRU BURGER KRISTEN
FILE NAME DRAWN BY
BRU_BLDSIGN WEST3D.PDF AA
DATE PRODUCTION FILE FILE LOCATION
8/09/2023 BRU_BLDSIGN WEST3.FS JULY-2023
LOCATION ART
BLOOMINGTON, IN. v

X DATE

THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF A SIGN BY DESIGN, INC. AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR RE-DISTRIBUTED BY ORTO A THIRD PARTY

THERE COULD BE A COLOR DIFFERENCE FROM THIS DRAWING TO THE FINAL PRODUCT




ILLUMINATED BLADE SIGN CROSS SECTION
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30"

5”ALU. EXTRUSION PAINTED BLACK

ROUTED .063 BLACK ALUMINUM FACE

PUSH THRU ACRYLIC LETTERS

VINYL COPY TO BE WHITE WITH BLUE BORDER

LED LIGHT PANEL

HIGH OUTPUT LED MODULE

12 VOLT LED POWER SUPPLY

WALL MOUNT BRACKETS

PHOTO CELL

ON / OFF SWITCH

(x|l |—[Z|O|M|MO|O|T|>

A SIGN BY DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR RUNNING THE MAIN ELECTRICAL LINE TO THE SIGN.
A SIGN BY DESIGN WILL CONNECT TO ELECTRICAL IF IT IS LOCATED WITHIN 5’ OF THE INSTALLED SIGNAGE.

Sign’S.By
Design

"A Quality Si

THE BLUE CHIP
501 W. Noble St. Lebanon, IN 46052
PHONE: 317-876-7900

www.asignbydesign.com
EMAIL: sbd@asignbydesign.com

BUSINESS AWARD WINNER

FAX:317-802-5670

CLIENT NAME

BRU BURGER

ACCNT. REP

KRISTEN

FILE NAME

BRU_BLADE WEST3B.PDF

DRAWN BY

AA

DATE PRODUCTION FILE

7/27/2023 BRU_BLADE WEST3.FS

FILE LOCATION

JULY-2023

An o

_"ﬂ:"'"""'_‘.‘ N ST AT
Yt | '

LOCATION

BLOOMINGTON, IN.

ART

v

DATE

THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF A SIGN BY DESIGN, INC. AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR RE-DISTRIBUTED BY ORTO A THIRD PARTY

THERE COULD BE A COLOR DIFFERENCE FROM THIS DRAWING TO THE FINAL PRODUCT




8/11/23, 1:57 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: BRU Signs
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Gabriel Holbrow <gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: BRU Signs

Robert Gannaway <rgannaway@crgdining.com> Fri, Aug 11, 2023 at 12:19 PM
To: Gabriel Holbrow <gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov>
Cc: Patrick Heitz <patrickgheitz@gmail.com>, Sheryl Clifford <sherylclifford.craft@gmail.com>

Hi Gabriel,

Attached please find two new renderings for the two BRU Signs. We are doing some substantially different things from
our other BRU restaurants.

¢ Building sign
o Color changed to white
o Stacked vertically and read from bottom up
o Only the three letters with no tag line for a clean look
« Blade sign
o Eliminated the vertical portion of the blade
o Substantially smaller than other blade signs
o Attachment reduced to a single point for sleek appearance due to size
o Moved blade to under the canopy as an accent to the design versus others that are high on the facade and
prominent

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Rob

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
2 attachments

ﬂ Bru_BIdSign West3D.pdf
2358K

ﬂ Bru_Blade West3B.pdf
2126K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7e2bfdff5c&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1773950233224936059&simpl=msg-f:1773950233224936059 11


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7e2bfdff5c&view=att&th=189e56569c97fa7b&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ll6s4h7n0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7e2bfdff5c&view=att&th=189e56569c97fa7b&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_ll6s4xjr1&safe=1&zw

Photo of existing sign at another Bru Burger Bar location

34



Photo of existing sign at another Bru Burger Bar location
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Photo of existing sign at another Bru Burger Bar location

36



37

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS AND NOTFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2 THE ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR PERGOLA DRAWINGS BY OTHERS SHALL BE REFERENCED FOR ALL DIMENSIONS NOT SHDWN INCLUDING SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL DOOR AND
WNDOW OPENINGS, PARTIION WALLS, DEPRESSED SLAB AREAS, FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, SLEEVES, CURES

3. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR THE DETERMINATION OF QUANTITIES, LENGTHS OF F\T OR MATERIALS.

4. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. LUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE, WORKMEN, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TENPORARY ERECTION BRACING AND SHORING OF ALL STRUCTURAL WORK AS REQURED FOR THE STABLITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURNG
ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

5 ANY DEVATION FROW, ADDITION TO, SUBSTITUTION FOR, OR MODIFICATION TO THE STRUCTURE OR ANY PART OF THE STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

T JERTY AL BXSTIG DENSONS, ELEVATONS AW CONDTIONS FORE FROCEEDNG WTH NEW CONSTRUSTON KGTFY T BIGHEER OF ANY DSCREPAVCES BEFORE

PROCEEDING A UNDER. QUEST

2 Facv WGEUNNG OF TS FOMBATON 0 DU STUGTIES, A5 REQURED TAGNG FROTECTNE NEASIES T FREVENT DRWAGE T3 THE EXSTIG BULDNG

3. THE EXISTING BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN EVALUATED TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT BUILDING CODE.

FOUNDATIONS

1. SOIL CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN ASSUMED TO BE ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 PSF. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A QUALIFIED
NDEPENDENT SOIL-TESTING AGENCY 10 VERFY ACTUAL CONDITIONS.  NOTIFY THE ENGNEER IF 2,000 PSF ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSLRE CAN NOT BE ACHEVED.

2. THE OUNER/CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A QUALIIED INDEPENDENT SOIL-TESTING AGENCY T0 VERIFY THAT ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKFLL OPERATIONS NEET THE CRITERA
OF THESE NOTES

3. PROOF ROLL THE EXPOSED SUBGRADE WITH A MEDIUM—WEIGHT ROLLER TO DETERMINE IF ANY POCKETS OF SOFT, UNSUITABLE MATERIAL EXIST BENEATH THE EXPOSED
SUBGRADE. REMOVE ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED AND REPLACE WITH A PROPERLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL

4. GRANULAR F\LL MAT[R\AL SHALL BE A "PIT RUN GRAVEL® AS IT OGCURS IN A NATURAL STATE WITH NO LUMPS OF CLAY OR ROCKS LARGER THAN 2" IN DIAMETER. IT
MUST CONFOF E_FOLLOWING GRADATIONS: 10 TO 40 PERCENT SAND, 40 TO 80 PERCENT GRAVEL, AND O TO 15 PERCENT CLAY. OBTAIN FROM A BORROW PIT
APEROVD 50 T OWER A THE TG AGENGY

5. ALL BACKFILL PLAGED AGANST CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE A VELL-GRADED, FREE-DRANNG, GRANULAR WATERIAL APPROVED BY THE TESTING AGENCY.

B. PLACE ALL GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 6" IN LODSE THICKNESS. MECHANICALLY COMPACT EACH LAYER TO AT LEAST THE REQURED MININUM DRY

NSITY.

7. FODTINGS NOT SUPPORTED BY ENGINEERED FILL SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED MATERIAL. IF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED REESTABLISH THE BEARING
ELEVATION OF THE FOOTING BY LOCALIZED UNDERCUTTING AND FILLING WITH SUITABLE ENGINEERED FILL OR CONCRETE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE TESTING AGENCY.

8 ENGNEERED FILL SHALL BE CLEAN, WELL GRADED, AND FREE DRAINNG IN ITS COMPACTED STATE

9. COMPACT ALL GRANULAR FILL BENEATH SLABS ON GRADE AND OVER FOOTINGS T0 95 PERCENT NODIFED MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY, ASTM D—1557. NCREASE THE COMPACTON
REQUIREMENTS FOR ENGINEERED FILL SUPPORTING FOOTINGS TO §7 PERCENT MODIFIED MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY, ASTM D-1557. COMPACT ALL BACKFILL NOT SUPPORTING

SLAES PAVEM[NT OR FOOTINGS TO 90 PERCENT MODIFIED MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY, ASTM D-1557. PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF FILL SHALL BE OVERSEEN BY THE

0. PLACE FonnNss THE SAME DAY EXCAVATIONS ARE OPENED. IF THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE EXPOSED MATERIAL IN THE BASES OF THE FOOTING
EXCAVATIONS FROM ANY DETRIMENTAL CHANGE N CONDITION SUCH AS FRON DISTURBANCE, RAIN, OR FREEZING. SURFACE RUNOFF SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TD ENTER THE
EXCAVATIONS.

1. PREPARE ALL AREAS OF THE SITE SUPPORTING THE STRUCTURE BY REMOVING ALL TOPSOIL, EXISTNG FILL, ORGANIC NATERIAL, OR FROZEN WET, SOFT, LOOSE OR OTHERWSE
UNSUITABLE MATERIALS.

CONCRETE

1. THE MIXG, HANDLING, PLACING, AND CURING OF CONGRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI *BULDING CODE REQUREMENTS FOR RENFORCED CONGRETE® (AGI 31E).

2. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED N ACCORDANCE WITH AGI 301, ACI 38 AND ACI 306. DO NOT PLACE DURING RAI, SLEET, OR SNOW WTHOUT ADEQUATE
PROTECTION.  HOT WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 305. COLD WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 306.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A MIX DESIGN FOR EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE SPECFIED.

4 PROVDE 3/4" CHAVFERS ON ALL EXPOSED CORNERS OF CONCRETE EXCEPT THOSE ABUTTING MASONRY.

5. FLY ASH NEETING ASTM CS18 TYPE C WATH MAXIUM LOSS ON IGNITION OF 1.5 PERCENT AND THE NAXIMUM ANOUNT RETAINED WHEN WET-SIEVED ON NO. 325 SEVE OF 30
PERCENT, MAY BE USED AS A POLND-FOR-POUND SUBSTITUTE FOR CEMENT WITH A WAXIMUM OF 20 PERCENT BY WEIGHT.

6. ALL CONCRETE EYPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE AR ENTRANED EXCEPT SLABS WITH A TROWELED FINISH.
ICRETE SCHEDULE

28 DAY
CONCRETE CONCRETE WX PROPORTIONNG
CUSS | COMRESSIE || AR CONTENT PLACEMENT A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS: 3000 PS.
B. NINMUM CEMENT CONTENT: ~ 423 LB/CU YD.
C. NAXNUN WATER-CENENT RATIQ: 0.56.
A 3000 PSI 6% £1% FOOTINGS D. AR CONTENT: 6 3 1 PERCENT.

REINFORCING STEEL

1. ALL REINFORCING STEEL BENDS, HOOKS, LAP SPLICES, AND MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL CONFORM TO THE ACI "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED
CONCRETE™ (ACI 318) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

2. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND SECURED AGAINST DISPLACEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE'S "MANUAL OF
STANDARD PRACTICE". QOVERHANGING TALS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY TOP SLAB BARS. EACH SUPPORT BAR, OF PROPER LENGTH, MAY REPLACE A TEMPERATURE BAR IN
THE PARALLEL DIECTON.

3. DETALS OF FABRICATION AND PLACING OF RENFORCEMENT NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL FOLLOW THE CLRRENT ISSUE OF THE "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE
FOR DETAIUNG REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES™ AS ADOPTED BY THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE. ANCHOR ALL TOP BARS EITHER BY STANDARD EMBEOMENT OR
BY 90 DEGREE HOOKS UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED.

4. ALL CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, FREE FROM RUST, AND COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE STANDARDS:

A ALL RENFORCING BARS (EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW) ASTM A-615, GRADE 60
B. WELDED WRE FABRIC: ASTM A-185
5. CONCRETE REINFORCING SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PROTECTION UNLESS NOTED DTHERWISE ON DRAWNGS:
A. CONCRETE POURED AGAINST EARTH.
B. CONCRETE POURED IN FORNS BUT
1. FOOTINGS.... 2" CLEAR

05ED 70 WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND:

6. SPREAD RENFORCING STEEL ARQUND SWALL GPENINGS AND SLEEVES IN SLABS AND WALLS WHERE POSSIBLE AND WHERE BAR SPANG WLL NOT EXCEED 1.5 TMES THE
NORMAL SPACING. DISCONTNUE BARS AT OPENINGS WHERE NECESSARY AND PROVDE AN AREA OF REINFORCENENT EQUAL TO THE INTERRUPTED REINFORCEMENT, IN FULL
LENGTH BARS, DISTRIBUTING ONE- HALF TO EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING, WHERE TENPERATURE REINFORCING IS INTERRUPTED, ADD (2) - # X OPENNG DINENSION + 40"
IN THE BOTTOM ON EACH SDE OF THE OPENING. PROVIDE (2) — #6 X 4~0" DIAGONAL BARS IN BOTH FAGES AT EACH CORNER OF OPENINGS LARGER THAN 12" IN ANY
DRECTION. (HODK IF REQUIRED)

7. SLAB BOLSTERS, HICH CHAIRS, BEAM BOLSTERS, AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES IN CONTACT WITH THE FORNS FOR EXPOSED CONCRETE, BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR,
SHALL BE PLASTIC TIPPED, SUCH ACGESSORES SHALL HAVE TURNED-UP LEGS,

STRUCTURAL ALUNINUM

1. STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM CONSTRUGTION SHALL CONFORN TO THE ALUNINUN ASSOCIATION ALUMINUM DESIGN NANUAL:  PART 1-A SPECIFICATION FOR ALUMINUM STRUCTURES.

2. AL STRUCTURAL ALUMINUN COMPONENTS SHALL BE PROVDED IN THE FOLLOWING GRADES: 6063-T6

SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR TUBES, ANGLES, BARS, CHANNELS AND PLATES

3. MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS TO USE STANLESS STEEL SCREWS OF THE SIZE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL STANLESS STEEL SCREWS T0 HAVE A NINMUM ULTMATE
STRENGTH OF: Fu = B0ksi.

4. WHERE_ALUMINUM IS IN CONTACT WITH OR FASTENED TQ THE DISSMILAR MATERIALS, DIRECT CONTACT BETWEEN THE ALUMINUM AND OTHER MATERIAL SHALL BE PREVENTED
AS SPECIFIED IN ALUNINUM DESIGN MANUAL, 2012 PART 1: SPECFICATION FOR ALUMNUM STRUCTURES — SECTIONS N7.1 THROUGH N7.3 OR BY PLACING A COMPATIBLE,
NONPOROUS ISOLATOR BETWEEN THE ALUMKUM AND OTHER MATERIAL

5 CUTING OR BURNING OF HOLES, NOTCHES OR OTHER PENETRATIONS IN ALUMINUM SHALL NOT BE ALLONED WTHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, UNLESS NOTED OR
SHOWN ON' THE DRAVINGS.

DESIGN DATA

VIND LOADS:
BASIC WND SPEED 115 MPH
INPORTANCE FACTOR 10
EXPOSURE. B
BUILDING CATEGORY il

ol +018
MAIN WD FORCE RESISTNG SYSTEM

DESICN WIND PRESSURE 4245 psf
SNOW LOA
GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg = 20 PSF
FLAT_R00F SHOW LOKD. Pf = 151 PSF

SNOW EXPOSURE
SN Covo WPORTNGE FACTOR
THERMAL FACTOR

PERGOLA FOUNDATION PLAN

14 = -0

PLAN NOTES

SEE GENERAL NOTES ON ON THIS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SEE TYPICAL
DETAILS ON SHEET 52 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SEE DRAWNGS AS PREPARED BY THE SMART PERCOLA FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS TO_EXISTNG COMPONENTS PRIOR TO FABRICATING NEW
MATERIALS. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING IN
THE AREA IN QUESTION.

FIELD VERFY PERGOLA COLUMN LOCATIONS WITH RESPECT TO EXISTING BUILDING.
NOTIY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

PERGOLA ROOF PLAN

vE-
PLAN NDTES

SEE GENERAL NOTES ON ON THIS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SEE TYPICAL
DETAILS ON SHEET 52 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORNATION.

SEE DRAWNGS AS PREPARED BY THE SMART PERGOLA FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
FELD VERIFY AL DINENSIONS TO EXISTING COMPONENTS PRIOR TO FABRICATING NEW
WATERIALS. * NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING N
THE AREA N QUESTION.

FELD VERIFY PERGOLA COLUMN LOCATIONS WTH RESPEGT T0 EXISTNG BULDING.
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

SCE IS NOT RESPONSBLE FOR THE EVALUATION, DESIGN, OR ANALYSS OF THE
ESTNG STRUCTURE TO ASSURE IT IS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE PERGOLA. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSELE FOR DETERMNING THE EXISTNG STRUCTLRE AND ITS
CAPACITY TO SUPPORT THE PERGOLA,

EXIST. FON. WALL-

O

20" DA x 2-8" DEPTH
CONC. PIER (SEE TYP. CONC.
PIER AT ALUM. COL. DTL)

i

SMART PERGOLA LAYOUT

NO SCALE

stx\/s ALUM
__ 7 U
I~

"67 DIA. x 2'-07 DEPTH

PR AT ALUM. Col. DTL)

)

D L

CONC. PIER (SEE TYP. CONC.

-6 DIA. x 20" DEPTH
CONC. PIER (SEE TYP. CONC
PIER AT ALUN. COL. DTL)

267 DIA x 2-8" DEPTH 2-0" DiA " 2-8" DEPTH
CONC. PIER (SEE TYP. CONC. CONC. PIER (SEE TYP. coNc

PIER AT ALUM. COL. DTL, TYP.) +\ FIER AT ALUM. COL. DTL) \L

s

4
AN

5

(==

|

{

616x1/8 ALUN.

Vi e
LEDCER BEAN (TYP.)

8023/8 S TVPICAL BEAN
ALN. BEAM T0 BEAM CONNECTON.
() ——oN SHEET 52 (TP)

-8x2x1 /8 ALUN.
W (TYP, UND)

862x1/8 ALN.
sER (TP, UNo)~ |

—————————

=3
=2
. 2B
Alode
4 g5%z3
i
B
==
CERTFIED BY

w
>
<< S
_|U>Jco
o<
O
o =
w O <
E&2
223
.
x = 0W
e NDowo=
E WS
o T &<
3 <~ O
2
&
4
&
E
=
of&
3
2
=
&
w
3
g
TRAVN BY 1 |DESIGHED BY |
NPM MM
CHECKED BY DATE
$JS 06-05-23
SCE 0B ND | SCALE
23193 AS NOTED
=
<
=&
Ro
N Z
I8
x-Zxke
u_lcn—u-g
2235z
SHEO0Re
DG ==
S0z 38
xoZ=a
HMVEZQ
= Oo=
= =
1%} Ok
2 ey
- =3
S 2
SHEET NUMBER

S




38

(8)
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@CULUMN
CENTERLINE

NN
2R

EPOXY

a

LY
4

ALUMNUM 66
COLUMN PER PLAN

EPOXY (NON-CEMENTITOUS)
(SPECPOXY 2000)

ALUMNUM 6x6
COLUMN PER PLAN

(NON-CEMENTITOUS)

(SPECPOXY 2000)

L—CONCRETE FOOTNG
(PER PLAN)

T —(1)-1" DA, ASO7 x -6

THREADED ROD_WITH NUTS AND
WASHERS (CENTER IN POST)

(8)-#5 VERT. BARS
AT 3'-0" DIA.

TYPICAL CONCRETE PIER
"= 10"

PERMETER BEAM ————————=
(6) #12-14 HLT KWK-FLEX

SCREWS OR APPROVED EQUAL

THRU CHANNEL INTO BEAN

51/2° x 2 x1/8" x5 1/2° ‘
CHANNEL:

(3) #12-14 HLT KNK-FL

SCRENS O

EX
R APPROVED EQUAL THRU
POST INTO CHANNEL EA. SIDE —* *= —=

LOWER BEAN AND
CHANNEL INTO POST

COLUMN PER PLAN-

1(3) #12-14 HLT

KWIKZFLEX SCREWS

TEK SCREWS TH
INSERT INTO
INTERIOR BEAN

ERNETER
BEAM

R

Top.

DOUBLE OR TRIPLE
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Photos of same pergola design at a different existing location
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